IV-430

i Video Cassette Recorder
| SERVICE MANUAL
}P - | 510035000



N lreadly S 21

- CONTENTS
Page
PRODUCT SAFETY NOTICE ... i et e e et e eeeanas 3
DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS ... i i i e e e e e e e 4
MECHANICAL DESGRIPTION L L i i it i e 16
. EXPLODED VIEW (DECK]) . ..ottt e et e e e i e e 39
4 MECHANICAL PARTS LIST(DECK) .. ..ot e ee et 42
EXPLODED VIEW [CABINET ) .. o it e e i e et e e e i an e 52
. MECHANICAL PARTS LIST(CABINET) ... ... i i e 54
ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT ... i i e e e 56
TEST POINTS AND ALIGNMENT POINTS
Video/AUdIo PCB . . . o it e e 59
System Control/Servo PCB . ... ottt i et e e e e et e e 60
Control Head PCB .. .. .. it i i ee e me e e 61
EQUIPMENT CONNECTION ... i i i i e it et e 62
TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE ...t ttteteie it eees e eieaieneenen e 64
P.C. BOARD TOP AND BOTTOM VIEWS
Power SUPPIY PUB ... . i i i i i it e e 87
Video/Audio PCB . ... . o e e a8
I System Control PCB L. .. e e e 90
Display PCB .« ... i e e e e 20
COntrol PO B . e e e e 90
LEAD IDENTIFICATION L. i i e e e it e e ey 92
WIRING DIAGRAM . i i i et i it et et et c i i 94
BLOCK DIAGRAM
Video/AUdIO . ... et e e a5
System Control/Servo/Timer L .. ... et e s 96
L SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
Display/Channel Selector/Control/Power Supply . ... ... . oo n.uy 100
VB0 AU O . .. ottt e e e e 101
System ContrOl OBV . ottt it et 102

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST .. i i it e e i ianneas 103




CONTENTS
Page
PRODUCT SAFETY NOTICE .ttt ittt et e e e et e, 3
DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS . ... ..o0vue o vaas, e 4
‘ MECHANICAL DESCRIPTION ...\ttt e 18
| EXPLODED VIEW (DECK) . . e, S e 39
l MECHANICAL PARTS LIST IDECK) ..+t oe et e 42
| EXPLODED VIEW (CABINET) .. .ottt e e s 52
} MECHANICAL PARTS LIST (CABINET) .. .ottt e e 54
L ELECT RIGAL ADJUSTMENT L . it et e 56
1 TEST POINTS AND ALIGNMENT PGINTS
| Video/AudioPCB . ..... ... ... U ....5B9
} System Control/Serva PCB . ., ... ... . e . 60
} Control Head POB ... o i e e i e e 681
} EQUIPMENT CONNEGTION ,,....... e 62
}* TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE ... it 64
| P.C.. BOARD TOR AND BOTTOM VIFWS
Power SURDIY POB L i e 87
Video/Audio PCB . . ... i &8
System Control PCB , . ... .. e et et e e et a0
Display PCB . ................... e e et e ..... 80
Control PCB . .. ... . e e e e e 20
LEAD IDENTIFICATION « .. e e 92
WIRING DIAGRAM ............ e 94
BLOCK DIAGRAM
Video/Audia ........... e e e O ¢ 3
System Control/Serve/TImer ..ot o v, e Ere e 96
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
Display/Channel Selector/Control/Power Supply .. ........ ... e Ca e fuly
A Ta LT T T o AR 17} |
System Conmtrol/Servo ..o e vee. .. 102
LT RICAL PARTS LIST ottt et e e e e e e 103




PRODUCT SAFETY NOTICE

L WARNING:

Service should not be attempted by anyona u
The following precautions are necessary during servicing.

" 1. Many electrical and mechanical parts in this recorder have special characteristics. These character-
istics often pass unnoticed and the protection afforded by them eannot nececearily be ohtainad by
using replacement components rated for higher voltage, wattage, eic.

Replacement parts that have these special safety characteristic are identified in this manual and its
supplements; electrical components having such features are wentifiad by a &'in the schematin
diagram and the parts list.

Befare replacing any of these components, read the paits list in this manual carefuliy.

The use of substitute replacement parts that do not have the same safety characieristics a3 specified
in the parts list may create shock, fire or other hazards. ‘

2. Before returning the set to the customer, always perform an AC leakage current check on the

exposed metallic parts of the cabinet, such as terminals, screwheads, metal overlays, etc. to be sure

the set is safe to operate without danger of electrical shuck. Plug the AC line cord directly into a

120V AC outlet. (Do not use a line isolation transformer during this check.) Use an AC voltmeter

_ having 5000 £ per volt or more sensitivity in the following manner: :

Connect a 1500 2, 10 watt resistor, paralleled by a 0.15uF, 150V AC capacitor, between a known
good earth ground {water pipe, conduit, ete.) and the exposed metallic parts, ong at iime, Measure
the AC voltage across the combination of 1600 & resistor and 0.154F capacitor. Reverse the AC
plug at the AC outlet and repeat AC voltage measurements for each exposed metallic part. Voltage
measured must not exceed 0.3 vaits RMS. This correspoinds to 0.2mA AC. Any value exceeding this
limit constitutes a potential shock hazard and must be corrected immediately.

nfamiliar with the necessary precautions on this recorder,

AC VOLTMETER

{5000 Q per voit or more sensititvity)
Neading shouid not exceed N3V

MASTER COPY
DO NOT REMOVE

Vides
Recorder

TL Good earth ground such as
4 water pipe, eonduit, ete,

AC Outlst

120V
0.15uF 150V AC

Plaue this probe on cach
exposed metalllc parw

Valtmeter Hook-up for Leakage Current Check




(1]

3. Remove 3 screws {C). T

[2] PHOTO SENSQOR
1.

2. Replacement of photo {Start) sensor

3 Replacement of photo (End) sensor

DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (DECK)

FRONT LOADING UNIT © 9
1. Rermove 4 screws {B). (8)
2. Take off the hook {A}. {Right side only) (&) T

4, Take off Bracket Ass'y, Loading Motor.
Bracket Ass'y,
Loading Motor

Replacement of Lamp. (Sensor Lamp)

1. Remove 1 screw (A) and take off the
tamp holder.

2. Remove 1 screw (B} and take off the
lamp PCB Ass'y.

1. Remove 2 screws {C) and take off the Motor {with PCB)
and Bracket {B), Motor.
2. Remove 1 screw (D) and take off the
Sensor Guide.
Remove 1 screw {E) and take off the
Photo Sensor PCB Ass'y.

1. Same manner of remaove photo (Start) sensor (same as 2,2)
{8)

D}

" !

Breémt {B), («© A
Motor {E)

Photo Sensor
PCB Ass'y
(Start Sensor}

Photo Sensor PCR Ass'y
{End Sensor)



{31 ERASE HEAD/AUDIO CONTROL HEAD
Frase Head '
1. Recmove E-ring (A).
2. Pull out the Erase head plate.
3. Remova 1 screw (B} and take off the erase head, ‘?

Full Erase Head/ ="

Full Erare Head Riatoe— '1:-’

| & (A
o

Audio Controi Head
1. Remave 1 screw (M) and 1 screw (E) with wachor
{F) and azimuth spring.
2. Hemove audio control head.

[4] REEL (SLIPPLY & TAKE.UP)
1. Ruinuve front loading urnt.
2. Rezinove polysiider washers.
3. Remove the reels.

impedance Roller

(E)

2%-(D)

&

Azimuth Spring

Audio Control Head




[5] GEAR HOLDER ASS'Y/CLUTCH
| Gear Holder Ass'y
| 1. Remove frontloading unit.
| 2. Remove 3 screw {A}, and gear holder ass'y.
‘ 3. Remove return spring.
i 4. Remove 1 screw (B) and return arm, return gear and return drum.
5. Remove polysiider washer and then take off the reel drive gear.

Clutch
Taop gear is pressed to insert so pul! off each part from top.

Gear Holder Ass'y

I —
e
—

-

A
- { )? (A}% Return Arm

(B);

--_/H "\J

eturn Spring'::l_~ﬂeei Drive Gear

d :
b ~ 18 o |
} Return Gear—— = @ | \ &, y, 1
P S h
rd . : .\__i_____“_j
! = Polyslider Washer

3
; \Top Gear
l .

1
]
|
|
|
I
1
!
'

E—— Clutch

]

|
|
|
!
|
1

[6] REEL SENSOR

{a} Remove front loading unit.
{b} Remove gear holder ass’y.
1. Remove 1 screw {A).
2. Remove reel sensor PCB ass’y.

Reel Sensor
PCB Ass'y

e R



O - -

[7] SUB CHASSIS

Polyslider Washer

Join; Beit
Wind Pulley
{B)

Sub Chacsis Uniz

Capstam Flywhea—>\¥

Take out of Sub Chassis Unit ,
1. Turn the capctan flywheel cloelewise mere than (iree times, (Because the levers, etc, are set
at neutral.)
Remove the joint belt.
Remove the polyslider washer.,
Pull out the wind puliey.
Remove 1 serew (D) and take oIl the 3W Aciyartor Angle.
" Remove 4 mount screws from sub chassis. {Ax1, Bx1 Cx2)
Talr ot the sub chassis unit,

R e




—_rF T

Mounting of Sub Chassis Unit

1. Turn the return arm to the direction of arrow mark.
2. Move the back tension change plate to the right direction extremely,
3. Turn the 8B returnm arm to the direction of arrow mark extremely,
4. Turn the loading plates {L) and (R}, and stop them at the position of hitting the wall of
groove or just stop.
This work is done by turning the pulley of the worm gear jointed to the loading motor.
5. Turn the interfocking gear to the direction of arrow mark (counterclockwise} extremely.
6. Mount the sub chassis unit. At this time, make the band brake of back tension fit to the
supply reel.
7. Shake the switch actuator toright and left in order to confirm the engagement of interlocking
gear.
8. Slide the pressure plate to the direction of arrow mark in order to connect the pressure plate
with the bell crank.
9. Mount the sub chassis unit with 4 small screws.
(Ax1,Bx2 Cx1)
10. Insert the wind pulley.
11. Set the polyslider washer.
12. Mount the joint belt.
13. Confirm that the return arm is set to the claw of the back tension change plate.

it is OK that following two operations are confirmed by turning the capstan flywheel.

(1) When the capstan flywheel is turned counterclockwise {(CCW), the back tension change
arm moves to the left direction,

{2} When the capstan flywheel is turned clockwise {CW), the back tension change arm moves
to the right direction.

Ny

Loading Plate (L}

Capstan Loading Plate (R)
Flywheel Interjocking Gear {Joint Gear)
Joint Pulley
~ Guide (1) ® —A (R ,
Joint Belt o S
Guide .
Pressure %, ) \ = (2) .
Plate & Sub Chasgis S5
iz c
A Wind Pylley A/ e m
/,16\ Polyslider ﬁ
£ Washer Tape
/5;:] & | Loading Belt
( f Switch Actuator
Bell Crank.] rJ‘,-j s 3 Switching
R \"“:\ ] g Plate
I L AT s AN
\—‘—t—hﬂ,r 1. e =)
8 7_]_//’ AN t N E/’ /
T ’ ) —\’::. ——
~to S / D — ‘
7 i Ty A8
RB Réurn Arm Return Arm ?;;Ck Tegsi;r;s)
r
. . Back Tension ange
Sub.Chassis Unit  Change Ptate
cow  Cw
—_8—

MR O Iy NN N BN B e



H M

M N NN NN EE W

[B] BACK TENSION
Remove front loading unit,
1.

2.
3.
4
5

Remave F-ring {C).
Remove E-ring {D).
Remove tension arm spring.
Remaove tension armt.
Remnave E-ring (E1.

Qack Tension Band é{D‘:
1B

Tension Arm Spring

[9] DRUM ASS'Y
Remaove front loading unit,

1.
2.
3‘ .

Remark: Remove the drum ass’y carefully without

Remove connector from bottom side,
Remove a serew {A), and drum ground.
Remove 3 screws (B) and take off the drum ass'y.

any dainage. Especlally do not hit the drum
ground holder,

DrL;rn Graund

“Drum Ground Molder

~-Connector




[10] UPPER DRUM
Remove front loading unit,
1. Remove 1 screw {A), and drum ground.
2. Resolder rotary transformer wires (8} {(C} (D) and {E}.
Do not resolder head wire.
3. Remove 2 screws (F).
Remarks: 1) Use gloves and do not touch with bare finger or dust to drum face.
2} If the video head is defective, replace the complete upper drum with head.

(B) (Brown/Rotary Transformer) {C}{Yellow/Rotary Transformer]

Brown/Head Yeillow/Head

{CH-1}

(CH-2)

Yellow/Head Red/Head

{D)(Yellow/Rotary Transformer) (E}{Red/Rotary Transformer]

Upper Drum

Drum Ground

— 10 -



T N N S S A SR NS Sy MR IR MR SN S M e e E Em .

(111 DRUM MOTOR

Remave 2 screws (A},

Memeve the rator.

Remove 3 screws (B},

Remnve stayter.

Remove 3 screws (C),

Remove Rivet, Drum Motor Bracket

R R N

PG Magnet {N)
(White)

Video Head{CH-1}

P.C. Board i
C. Board Video Head (CH-2)

"™PG Magret(S)

Drum {Black)

(12] CAPSTAN MOTOR

1. Take off the beit from capstan motor.
2. Remove 3 screws {A).

— 11 —

Capstan Moler

- Drum Motor




[13] TAPE LOADING MOTOR

1.
2.
3.
4.

Remove 2 screws (A).
Take off Tape Loading Motor Ass'y .
Take off loading belt.
Remove 2 screws {B) and take off motor ass'y. Tape Loading
Motor Ass'y

[14] LOADING BASE
Remove motor ass’y and drum ass'y.

1.

2,
3.
4.

Remove 2 screws {A) from bottom. ]'d

Remove E-ring {B).
Remove 3 screws (C).
Take off the loading base.




[15] LOADING GEAR
Remove sub-chassis unit flywheel and front loading motor ass'y,
Hermove E-riing (A} and lake olf gear ass'y.
Remnue F-ring (B} and take off gear asg'y.
Remaove E-ring (C) and take off gear ass’y.
Remove 3 E-rings (D), 2 plate washers (E} and 1 plate washer (F).
Remove 2 screws {J).
Take off the Toading plate (L),
Take off the joint gear {K), 2 guide gears (G), guide roller {H) and plate washer ().
Take off the loading plate {R).
Take off 2 guide gears (G} and guide roller (M), -

é{»(cy

E? Loading Flare L}
(U} ¢
1l méE & (A)

o i '
, & D) —-
{E)

8] é {(F3

Lol o R L R R




[16] CAPSTAN FLYWHEEL
Remove front {oading unit,
1. Take off the joint belt and main belt.
2. Take off the polyslide washer (A) and wind pulley,
3. Remove 2 screws (B).
Remark: Do not miss the washer {C} and (D) when pull out the capstan flywheel.

Wind Pulley ©

; Capstan Flywheel
Ao

Joint Belt

Main Beit

— 14 -




-

[17] FRONT LOADING WORMWHEEL UNIT
* DISASSEMBLY
1. Hemove E-Ring.
2. Remove Wormwheel Ass'y. (Wormwheet, Spring Friction, Gear Friction.)
* ASSEMBLY
1. Turn lift gear (R) fully counterclockwise,
2. Resiore wormwheel Ass'y to stud.
Matech lift gear {R) to wormwheel hole as illustrated,

|

Mg NN N Am My S R ow AW BN B BN sm Bw m e

& y; Gear Friction
%Spring, Frictivn

—Worm Wheel
¢ Wormwheel Ass'y

@:E-Ring

Worm Wheel

Worm wheel hole

- 1h -



MECHANICAL DESCRIPTION

1. TAPE TRANSPORT SYSTEM

Rotary cylinder (drum)

Supply guide roller Supply slant pole

Take-up slant pole

Take-up guide rolfer

impedance roller,

Full Erase Head

Supply guide pole

Tension pole

Supply guide pin

Audio Erase Head
Audio/control head

Take-up guide pole

Capstan

Pinch rolfer

Fig. 1 Tape transport system

As the designation implies, the most basic function of
this system is to transport the tape past the audio and
video heads at the specified speed. However, since this
mode! is a helical scan cassette type machine, numerous
addition functions are required, which include extracting
the tape from the cassette, wrapping it about the cylin-
drical head drum at a precisely defined angle, and return-
ing the tape to the cassette after it is no langer needed.

To ensure smooth operation, conformance with VHS
specifications and “interchangeability” {which allows
a tape recorded by one machine to be played by another
machine of the same format], the positions, heights and

inclination angles of the various fixed and movable tape
guides must be adjusted and maintained to close toler-
ances. The most stringent and difficult of these adjust-
ments have been performed at the factory under con-
trotied conditions. Therefore, in service, it is usually
only necessary to perform minor adjustments to com-
pensate for wear and after replacing certain internal
parts.

The following description covers the mechanical states
for the various operating modes. An adequate under-
standing of the mechanical processes is essential before
attempting to repair or adjust the transport system,

— 16 —

L . . 5




Worm
Leading Plate (L} Drum Meotor  Loading Plate {R)  Loading Block (R}
] 1 | .
T
Capsten
l _ ™ Motor
. K “
-1 N
L S
r
AT
' ' 3
] I |
| ; |_Pinch
‘ l O Roiler
\ @ @ | —~Capstan
\ l Condi
‘ wvading 1
‘ Block (L) ] ) +
a-—x/
‘ ] L
\ . Loading-.| e
MIOTOT
- A | ~Take-up
| . / Fieel
\ toading Belt=
I ~F
hY
TENEION nue I
Arm /
l Switching
Plate 4 L)
; @ (9
‘ ity et Tk -
p
_ ] . : )
| Solencid Supply Resl Suppiy Main Brake | aRe-up mam Braky Lol Doaka

Fig. 2 Main Parts Location

/.

—17 —




2-3

24

FUNCTIONS OF MAIN PARTS

Drum Motor
Rotates the video head.

Capstan Motor
Rotates the capstan, take-up reel and supply reel {Fig, 3).

. The rotation of the capstan motor drives the capstan flywheel by means of the main belt, which

then rotates the capstan.

. At the same time, the rotation of capstan motor is transmitted to the RF clutch by drive belt

and joint belt via joint pulley. The clutch is rotated via PLAY gear of FF gear which is geared
with the RF clutch. The rotation of the clutch drives the right and left reel drive gears mounted
on the gear plate. Since the gear plate is then rotated toward the rotational direction of the reel
drive gears, the take-up reel or supply ree! is geared with the rotated by the ree! drive gears.

Loading Motor
Power is transmitted to the worm and loading drive gear {A) via loading belt.

. Drives the loading plate (Fig. 4}.

The toading plate {L) is driven via loading drive gear {A) and next via loading drive gear {B).
The loading plate {R) is also driven via loading drive gear (B) and then via joint gears (A) and (B).

. Controls the brakes (Fig. 5).

The rotational power is transmitted from loading drive gear (A) to the control gear, inter-
locking plate and interlocking gear. Then the switching plate is rotated, the main plate is slided,
and each brake is actuated.

. Controls the pinch roller {Fig. 5).

The sliding of the pressure plate as mentioned in 3, Explanation of Modes. Also allows the pinch
roller arm to be actuated via the toggle arm, which results in controlling the pinch roller,

. Selects the rotational frequency of the reel (Fig. 6).

The rotation of the switching plate drives the change plate via change plate driving arm. The
revolving speed of the reel is setected by changing the gear which clutches with the RF clutch.
{The PLAY gear and FF gear are mounted on the change plate and clutched with the clutch

assembly.)

Solenocid/Piunger
Orives the supply main brake and the take-up main brake by the puiling plate which is inter-
tocked with the plunger in the FF and REW modes (Fig. 7}.

Loading Switch
Detects the position of mode in order to control the above driving components (Fig. 8).

— 18—



3.
l 31
I .
l 33
| 3.4
35

EXPLANATIONS OF MODES

Stop Made (Fig. 9) .

When a cassette tape can be put in or taken out, the motor and the plunger are not working.
When a cassette tape is put in, the loading biocks (L} and (R} ac well a5 the tension pale positian
in the inside of the tape so that the tape may be reeled out of the cassette, Also the capstan po-
sition in the inside of the tape. The pinch roller is separated from the capstan so as not to contact
with it when a cassette tape is put in or taken out. The take-up main brake, loading brake and
supply main brake are actuated to prevent the take-up and supply reels from rotating freely.

Loading Mode {Fig. 10}

tn this mode, the tape is reeled out of the cassette and set at the pasition of PLAY mode, The
pressing of PLAY button permits the drum motor,capstan motor and loading motor to start
relaling, The supply main brake 15 separated from Lthe supply reel and gjeet is leeked, because of
the rotation of the loading motor, The ¢apstan meter sfips in the shitnh assembly and thus the
reel does not rotate because the take-up reel is braked. The loading piates {(R) and (L) start
working and the tape is reeled out of the cassette by the loading blocks {(R) and {L). The loading
bleeks procesd alony the yaide slits of ithe loading base and are presseg to the pole guide.

During this operation, the tension arm is driven, foliowing the movements of the loading block
(L} and then the back tension return arm. (The back tension return arm is actuated by the back
tension return bar, which is driven by the guide roller of the low disc plate (L).)

The back tension band is pulled by the tension arm and contacts with the supply reel. which
results in applying back tension. For this reason, the tension arm stays at the position that the
tensile strength of the tape is balanced with the strength of the tension arm spring, separating
from the back tension arm. Then the take-up main brake and the lef{ brake separate from the
take-up reel, and the reel starts rotating. At the same time, the lnading swilch, which is used to
permit the pinch roller to be pressed to the capstan, detects the PLAY mode and the loading
motor is stopped.

PLAY, CUE and REVIEW Mode {Fig. 11}

Unloading Mode {Fig. 10}

When the tape comes to its end during PLAY mode or when the stop button is pressed, the
Ioading motor starts rotating reversely. Then the pinch roller separates fram the capstan and the
take-up ree! is braked. The drum motor is turned off. Simultaneously, the capstan motor
reversely rotates and the supply reel starts rotating. The loading blocks (R) and (L) and the
tension arm are driven as in the reverse of the loading mode, and the tape is reeled on the supply

reel. After the tape ic reeled, the supply main brake is applisd, the gject lock is released, and each
motor 15 stopped.

FF and REW Modeas {Fig. 12)

When the FF (REW} button is pressed, the loading motor starts rotating, the FF gear is clutched
with the RF clutch (the PLAY gear is released), the {oading brake is detached from the take-up
reel, and eject is locked.

When the loading switch deteets the FF (REW) mode, the loading motoi is stopped, Then the
switch for the plunger is turned on and the take-up and supply main brakes are detached from
the reel. At the saime tive, e vapslan molor rotates In accordance with the direction tor FF
or REW. The rotation of the gear plate drives the take-up reel aor the supply reel. When tha stop
button is pressed during the FF (REW)} mode, the switches for the capstan motor and the plunger
are turned off, resuiting in braking. Then the loading motor starts rotating, and stops after the
STOP mode is selected. This operation permits eject lock 1o be released,




Capstan Motor

Main_Belt

Flywheel
Drive Belt .‘

Capstan
\\
i
Play
Gear

RF Clutch

FF Gear

Reel Drive Gear

doint Pulley

Supply Reel Joint Belt

4 ( ,
i 3
1

' t Take-up Reel

Return Gear (B}

Reel Drive Gear

Forward —

Clutch

Reverse —— »

Fig. 3 Capstan Motor Performance

- 20—

'




Loading Drive Gear {(A)

Loading Drive Geai (B)

\ i.oodimg

Plate (R}

\

(6] \ i v Joint Gear (4) doint Goar (8}

Luadlng Beli Worm Gear

Lasding - w™
Unlnading w— g

Fig. 4 Loading Plate Mechanism

.21 =




Pinch Roller Arm Toggle Arm

L oading Drive Gear {A) Pinch Roller

Control Gear

Interlocking Plate

Interlocking Gear

Supply Reel
Switching Plate ’f
G
Supply Main Brake . = —i
l‘I "_.
Gonj -re- -'
e
Main Plate Take-up Main Brake Loading Brake
Take-up Brake Actuator
— Play, Cue, Review Mode
~—-®EF REW Mode Fig. 5 Reel Brake, Pinch Roller

—922 —

-

Capstan ﬁ ’-ﬂ
~~/

Pressure
Plate

BeH Crunk

Loading Brake Actuator



iare, hoeking Bear

Switching Plate

Change Plate Actuator Arm

Fig. 6 Resi Revolution Switching Mechanism

_ 23—



Supply Reel Supply Main Brake

Take-up Take up Reel
Main Brake

e
Solenoid Puli Plate
Fig. 7 Solenoid Performance
Switching
Plate
(it . w)

Switching Plate

— °

| (o | Connector
Switch ]
| Actuator Arm
o
‘ i > 1 [P
| fa] i L] i M
| . 1®
Tape Loading Beit L

| ) Tape Loading Motor
Fig. 8 Loading Switch Performance

|
m
t




Drum Moior Loading Block {R)

I
\ | Capatan
| Mg tor
|
"l:g Inesmn"_% Finch
. ) [ Roller
l = Capstan

| Loading ~—
Block {L)

— Pressura Plate

| —Take-lp
| Real
| Tansion
Arm
Supply —
Rl
: 5U=U|IU=dﬁ
1 o | ’
Supply Soft Brake Supply Main Brake Take-up Main Brake Left Brake
. Fig. 9 Stop Mode

I
1
I
1
I




Loading Plate (R)

Loading Plate (L} Back Tension Return Lever Loading Block {R}

Drum Motor l
® X
Py
d

—_ ’ s

] '

\ Ay

1 r“_.\‘
Loading o 7~ N ® &
Bfock {L} - b o o

| |8 P P
- \ R *rﬂ -

Tension -
Pole ~+ @

Back Tension —

S
©

e e

Capstan
Motor

| _Pinch .
Roller

Capstan

Return Arm v @ ® N\
\
Tension . N
Aym Spring = “
- Ly Z Y
1 oeT
L
ol ;“f{’
{ %—«" U
" -—— ’ _—
L3 P TN - S
Tension - R\ o ] Z
ﬁl' ; \l l'\:__;!( I lr
I ® - 1 F
b o \
Supply———""T_ __ O\, / o
Reel 18 4w Y, = N
{
1 o @ &
=T —

Supply Soft Brake "]

N

Take-up
Reel

Back Tension Band Supply Main Brake Clutch

Fig. 10 Loading, Unloading Mode

— 26 —

Take-up Main Brake Loading Brake

Loading —am
Unioading—~-»




inpedance
Roller )

Lrase
Heud |

Supply
Guide
Rola ™

Tension
Pole

Supply =17 {V

Guide
Pin

Tension Arm l_

Supply —
Reel

Supply Soft Brake 1

Loading Blg(jk_ {L) Drum Motor L oading Blofck tRI

Audio/Control Head

. Capstan
Motor

Take-up
" Guide Pole

| _Pinch
Roller

Capstan

[lagli Tamsiam Band Take-up Main Braks

Fig. 11 Play, Cue, Review Mode

Take-up R%&*'\

Loading Brake

——= Play, Cue Mode
----- » Review Mode




Supply—
Reel

= Take-up
Reel

» - i e !
_______ _.___I,___'“i{_ = E&F-- — — .o SR |
1 r
| \
Solenoid Pylf Plate Reel Drive Reel Drive Loading Brake
Gear Gear
Supply Main Brake Gear Holder Take-up Main Brake

Fig. 12 FF, REW Mode

- 28 —

- FF Mode
—-aRew Mode

Capstan
L~ Motor



4. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT JIG AND TOOLS

item Fait Mo. i Adjustment
Dial Gauge VFK-0190 Reel Height
Master Plane VFK-0191 Reel Height Tape Guide Height
Height Gatigr VFK-(11398 Tape Guide Height
| Torque Meter VHT-063 Back Tension
| Driver Large (Special) VFK-0189 Control Head
@ Driver Small (Spocial) VFR-AQ137 Tape Guide Hegnt

Wrench M2

Hexagon Guide Roller Setting

Wrench — M2.6 Capstan Pulley Setting

i . Hexagon
| Wrench M3 o
Iesagon AJC Head Azimuth
Mirror VEK-0160 Tape Transportation Check

Gex Drivor M3 (gl Pale A/G Head Height

5. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT

t} Tenlu onn pealida (g 13)

1. tosert vasselle pack withaur tape end posh play bullon,
2. Turn suiew A snd mateh a tip of tension arm to marking on the inading base,

2) Back tension {Fig, 13)
1, Load cassette torque gauge (VHT-063) and push play button,
2. Loosen screw B and slide back tension plate, until gauge indicates 24 + § g-cm.

o
&

Tensign Arm

1

Ceraw B

Back Tension

adiust Plate Back Tension Band
15id§

Screw A

Fig. 13

- 29 —



3) Reel disk height adjustment 4) Guide pole height adjustment
1. Set the master plane jig as shown in Fig. 17.
Nut
Height ﬁuge Flange

TN,

Master plane jig

Master plane jig
Fig. 14 Master plane jig setting
Fig. 17 Guide pole height adjustment

1. Set the master plane jig as shown in Fig. 14,

2. Set the height gauge on the master plane jig as shown
in Fig. 17.

3. For guide potle, check the height of the upper face of
the lower flange. I necessary, carefully adjust by.
turning the nut.

4, If guide pole height has been adjusted following

Master plane jig checks and adjustments are required.

Height gauge

Supply reel

TR LAY

Fig. 15 Reel height adjustment I |

2. Set dial gauge on the master plane. ‘
3. Check resl assembly height measure at two places ‘
90° apart. {+0.2 mm} (Fig. 15) : l

Height adjustment washers
99160000: 0.1 mm ‘
99110000: 0.2 mm

Fig. 16 Washers for height adjustment ' |

4. If it is necessary to adjust the height, add or subtract :
the required number of height adjustment washers
as shown in Fig. 16. ' |
5. After reassembiing, confirm a small amount of
mechanical play between reel disk and slit washer.
~30 - l



5} Audio/control head adjustment

A. Tape transport adiustment
Audin

Tape
A p

(appmxiréateiw e i b X a
0.0F ansie = —— 3 :’/’

l Take-up Guide Pole

Retoronee ling Controf Head

Fig. 18 A/C head adjustment Take.up guide pole

. 1. Mayback Cassette tape.
2. Turn screw @ (Fig: 18} and adjust for smooth
transport at the take-Up guide pole.
Do not adjust the height of the take-up guide pole
jtself.

8. Audin/Gontrol head height and azimuth
Connect oscilloscope to Audio Qut

1. RlaykBazk Tesl tape F-OA,
2. Adjust nut(&)and screw(T)to get maximum audia
output level.
3. Playback Test tape F-6.,
4, Adjust scmw@ 10 get maximum sudio cutput level.
6. Confirm that smoth tape transport at the takeup
guide pole.

—31 -



6. Tape Transport System Checks and Adjustment Notes:

1.

The tape transport system has been precisely aligned
at the factory and normally does not require read-
justment. The following steps are therefore neces-
sary only in cases of severe usage or when replacing
parts affecting the tape transport system.

A. Tape transport check

1. Employ cassette tape and operate the machine be-
| tween Play and Stop modes several times.
| 2. During Play mode, observe tape at the input and
| output portions (A and B in Fig. 19} of the head
drum lead. Confirm that the tape slips neither
upward nor downward with respect to the lead as
shown in Fig. 20,

A: Drum input B: Drum output

Fig. 19 Tape transport check

Upper drum ass'y

| Drum lead {Jower} Tape

Fig. 20 Drum lead check -1

32—

2

3.

5.

Slips upward  : Sound becomes produced by con-
tact between tips of rotating heads
and edge of tape.

Slips downward : Tapecurls or wrinkles from con-
tacting lead face {sound may also
be produced).

During Loading, Play and Unloading, observe the

tape at the supply and take-up guide rollers and

guide poles. -

Confirm absence of curling, wrinkling, etc, as shown

in Fig. 21.

Incorrect Correct

A C
Guide
roller
X Tape
Guide
pole
D E : F

Fig. 21 Guide roller and guide pole

B

. Observe the tape as it becomes wrapped around

drum during loading and as it separates from the
drum during unloading.

Confirm absence of damage 1o the tape at points
C and D as shown inFig. 22 and absence of contact
noise between head tips and tape edge.

Upper drum
Tape

Drum lead

Fig. 22 Drum lead check - 2

{f defects are noted during the above checks, per-
form the following adjustments,




B. Guide roller haight adjustment C. Supply wiids gule height adjustmant ' ‘
T. Use cassette tape and set for Play mode. 1, Use ¢assetie tae and sef for Plav mnde |
2. With & sletted screwdiiver | »lightly furn the suppiy 2. Use a metric nutdriver to turn the supply guide pole 1

guide rallar {ds ol turn more than 1807 at a time) to align the upper flange of ihe guide poie with the ‘
and adjust so that at the drum input, the tape upper edge of the tape as shown by F of Fig. 21
travels smoothly in the drum lead without slipping However, this adjustment must be performed so
upwards or downwards. that at the same time, the upper flange remains
3. Similarly, adjust the take-up guide roiler for the within 20 & mm of the height adjissting jig portion
drum output, shown in Fig. 17.

Turn with skatted scrawdriver .
Turn with Autdriver

Guide roiler —

Supply guide pole

Set screvy

Fig. 24 Supply guide pole height adjustment

Fig, 23 Guide roller height adjustment ‘ ) _
If there is a fargs descrepancy, check the height of

the supply real disk, tension pole and other mecha-
nical components.

—~33



Before using alignment tape, employ self-recording
tape and confirm correct tape transport.

(D) PRELIMINARY CHECKS

A. Check sequence 1
1. Connect oscilloscope to TP2. B.
At this time, trigger the oscilloscope externally with 1
the signal {2bHz square wave) from TP9.
2. Play stairstep portion of the alignment tape.
3. Turn the Tracking control and adjust for maximum
£M output at TPZ. 2
‘ Set the Tracking control 1o center click position
and confirrn that nearly maximum output is ob-
i tained.

7. Interchangeability Adjustment Notes:
1.
2.

Read minimum levels for (b}, (c} and (dj.
If above checks yield normal results, proceed to sec-

tion@- B.

. If defects are noted, perform adjustments of section

.

Check sequence 2

. Observe the FM waveform as in the previous section

(@— A) and turn the tracking control.
The waveform variation should be nearly parailel as
shown in Fig. 26.

. {f the waveform varies as shown in Fig. 27, adjust-

ment becomes required.

Fig. 27 Incorrect waveform examples

j—mﬂﬂ‘ el FV Svelone @ PRELIMINARY ADJUSTMENTS

Fig. 26 FM waveform {max. output)

Maximum level Minimum leve! 2.

- —
‘_..__:

Fig. 26 Narmal waveform examples

4. Refer to Fig. 25 Read the level of portion (a} of
the waveform. [f the waveform is serrated at point
{a), read the value at the most uniform serrations as

shown at left in Fig. 26.
5. As shown by the broken lines, read the FM wave-
form value at point [b) and confirm that:

b
= 207

6. Read the values at points (c) and {d} [drum input
and output] and confirm that:

S p6and S>08
a™- a -

. Connect oscilloscope to TP2.

Trigger the oscilloscope externally with the signal
from TPS.

Play the alignment tape (stairstep signal}

Drum input

Observe oscilloscope display and adjust the Tracking
control for maximum FM output,

Refer to Fig. 28 Examples of incorract waveform
are shown by A.

Use a slotted screwdriver to adjust the supply guide
roller so that the rising portion {drum input portion}
on the waveform becomes flat as shown by B.

—34 —

>
L

v

[




MNrom inpt

Supply guide roller

Audio Head

Tape

i

AI?DI’QKEIT?QI':IV

(.06 mm

Tape

o

Setscrew Supply guide pole

Fig. 28 Drum input adiustment

3. At the supply guide paole, if the tape separates from

the guide or wrinkling occurs, adjust the guide pole
height,

Drum output

. In the fame manner ag for the drum input, turn the

take-up guide roller to adjust the falling portion
{drum output portion) of the FM waveform.
Incorrect examples are shown by C in Fig, 29 while
D indicates the eorrect adjustment.

e

s._\,..

Drum output

Fig. 29 Drum oiitput adjustment

o Cantrnl Head
Reference ling

Fig. 30 Audio/Control head height

‘Notes:

1.

P2,

®

1.

=
- . C

2.

— 35—

Fine adjustment is not required at this time,

It is sutficient that the tape is engaged with the
guide pole and servo operates stably (control signal
picked wp). :

Do not disturb the take-up guide pole.

INTERCHANGEABILITY FINE ADJUSTMEMT

Cennect oscilloscope to TP2,
Observe the FM wavetorm and adjust the Tracking
control for minimum FM output level,

A

Cc
- D
Fig. 31 Minimum FM output {incorrect examples)

If the waveform becomes as shown by A or B of
Fig. 31 carefuily adjust the supply guide roller
height so that the waveform becomes as shown by
E, For G of Fig. 32,

AL this tirma, if the weveferm fluetustes, adjust o
the point of minimum fluctuation,

Take-up Guide Pole



Taper

Parallel

Taper

11

Fig. 32 Minimum FM output {correct examples)

3. if the FM waveform appears as shown by Cor D in
Fig. 31 carefully adjust the take-up guide roller
height to obtain a waveform such asshownby E, F
or G of Fig. 32,

At this time, if the waveform fluctuates, adjust to
the point minimum fluctuation,

4. Vary the Tracking control from maximum to mini-
mum FM output.

Perform fine adjustment of supply and take-up
guide roflers so that waveform variation becomes as
shown by £, F or G of Fig, 32,

@ AUDIO/CONTROL HEAD HEIGHT, AZIMUTH
AND INCLINATION
See section b Audio/controt head height and azimuth.

(5) SETSCREW TIGHTENING

1. Check for maximum FM output waveform, maxi-
mum audio out and absence of tape wrinkling or
other transport irreguiarities then secure the guide
rollers.

Perform in Stop mode,

2. Since the guide rollers are easily moved, use care
when securing.

3. After tightening the setscrews, again perform inter-
changeability final check.

(6) INTERCHANGEABILITY FINAL CHECK
Confirm section 7, Preliminary checks .

(@) SERVO CIRCUIT ADJUSTMENT

1. Head switching position {see Electrical Adjustment}.

2. Normal tracking preset (see Electrical Adjustment),

CONTROL HEAD PHASE ADJUSTMENT

1. Connect oscilloscope to TP2.
Trigger the oscilloscope externally with the signal
from TP9.

2. Play stairstep portion of the alignment tape and ob-
serve the oscilloscope display.

3. Set the Tracking control to center click position.

" Maximum
{Manually}

@ center click

Fig. 33 FM output level

4. Confirm that the level difference between this setting
and the maximum level obtained manuatly is.

L2500
=2

N

. 1f necessary, adjust as follows. .

6. Set the Tracking control to center click position
and play the alignment tape {stairstep).

7. Loosen tracking adjustment nut @ and slide the

A/C head assembiy fully to the direction of the take-

up guide pole.
Audio Head
V
g/ Tape
{Drum) ) (Capstan)

I=inmYi=
o
U \U Take.up Guide Pole

Nut D
Control Head

Fig, 34 Control head phase adjustment

8. Tighten adjustment nut slide the A/C head assembly
slowly in the direction of the arrow as shown in
Fig. 34.

9. Set the A/C head assembly to the position where
first maximum FM level is obtained. Put screw
Locking glue on the nut @

—36 —



8. PERIODIC MAIN TENANCE

The following prucedures are recommended for maintaining optimum performance and reliability
of this video cassette piayer.

1) CLEANING

A

1.

2.

3.

For cleaning, use a lint-free cloth or gauze dampened with alcohol.

Tape transpart system
The fallowing components shaulid be cleaned atter every 500 huurs of use.
17 Supply guide pin
2) Tension pole
3} Sipply guide pole
4} Full grase head
G) supply Impedance callee
6) Supply guide roller
7} Supply slant pole
8) Video head and Drum system
9) Drum ground
10} Drum motor shaft (uppei}
11} Take-up slant pole
12) Take-up guide roller
13} Audio/control hizad and Audio crace head
14} Take-up guide pnle
15} Pinch rotler
16} Capstan

. Since above parts come in direct contact with videu tape, they tend to collect dust partisles, If

allowed to accurnulate, dust may fead to damage ta the video tape and above parts.

. After eleaning with alcohol, allow the parts to dry thoroughly before using a cassatte tape.

Note: :

When cleaning the twn vifdeq heads on the upper deurn, do not clean them with a vertical stroke,
Use only a gentle hark and forth mation in the direction of the tape path,

Use care since they are easily damaged.

When cleaning fuli erase head, video heads, A/C head and audio erase head usr a lint-free eloth
dampened with alcohol.

Resl drive system

. Lne followlny cumpuieats shauld be cloanad after every 1.000 hours of use.

— Upper section —
17} “Take-up reel
18} Left brake

— Bottom section —

18} Capstan motor pulley 26} BF clutch

20} Main belt 27} Warm putiey
21) Capstan flywheel 28] Loading heir
22) Drive belt 29} Leading motor

23) Joint Pulley
24} Joint Belt
25) Wind Puliey

The above revolving parts are of rubber or come in direct contact with rubber parts.
Rubber dust can accumulate and interfere with proper operation.

Avoid using excessive alcohol when cleaning rubber parts.

Z) LUBRICATION

The following components shauld he lubricated with oil after every 2,000 hours of use,

1} Shaft of the take-ug ree!

Z) Shatr of the supply reel
Atrer cleaning abeve shafts with alcohol, luhricate these shafis with une o twe drops of oil.
Do not fubricate rog much

_ 37 -



9. Service Schedule for Main Components

The following chart lists the parts which should receive periodic servicing at the recommended

intervals.
Periodic Service Schedule (operating hours)
MName
1 000 2 000 3000 4 000 5 000

Upper drum 0 . o e o
RF clutch . .
Drive belt . .
Joint belt . .
Clutch - *
Capstan motor . .
Main belt o .
Loading belt * »
Brake shue

L | ]

{Loading Brake)

Back tension Band . .
Drum ground . .
Audio/Control head .
Full Erase Head .
Pinch roller . 'y
TAPE Loading motor .
Supply reel .
Take-up reel .
CASSETTE Loading .
motor

NOTE:

Even if the unit is not used frequently, Cleaning, Lubrication and Replacement of the belts should

be undertaken every 2 years.

Standard service periods
(O Check and replace if necessary.

® Replace.

— 38 —

¢



¢ ¢

1'

|

i

!

|

!

|

|
|
!

|

TM—%E 14 ~m%/ns\

i,Laa) M3IA Q3001dX3

L
(€M




MECHANICAL PARTS LIST
DECK (TN-8000P306SRF-1/2)

Ref.No Description ‘ Parts No.
- CYLINDER l
1 Cylinder Ass’y (Consists of 2-13,24 ) 8000-01-315
2 Drum, upper with video head 8000-01-13 I
3 Mount Assy, Cylinder (Consists of 4-8,24) | 8000-01-302
4 Drum, Lower Ass’y 8000-01-303
5  Mount, Cylinder 8000-01-22 I
6 PCB Ass’y,video But 8000-01-304
7 Screw, Sems, M3 X 10 9109-00-00
8 Screw, Seas, M2.6 X 6 ‘ 9G98-00-00
24 Screw, Sems, M3 x 12 9110-00-00 I
9 Motor, TM-81A 6004-03-22—
10 Screw, Camera,M2X4.5 9560-00-00
11 Screw, Sems, M2.6 X 6 9098-00-00 I
12 PCB for Upper Drum 8000-01-14
13 Screw, Sems,M3X 8§ 9108-60-00
14 Screw, Sems,M3X§ 9108-00-00 l
15 Bracket, Drum Ground 8000-01-23
16 Ground, Drum 8000-01-24
17 Screw, C-Tight,M3 X 5§ 9202-00-00

18 Screw, W Sems, M3X 5 : 9964-00-00
19 Screw, Sems, M2 X § 9078-00-00
20 Rivet, Drum Motor Bracket - 8000-01-501
21-23 Not used
25-30 Not used

CHASSIS
31 Rivet, chassis 8006-02-505
32 Adjuster, Cassette _ 8000-02-15
33 Screw, Set with Hexagon Hole, M 2.6 x 4 9951-00-00
34 Open Angle Ass’y 8000-02-301
35 Screw, C-Tight M2.6 X § 9192-00-00
36 Rivet, Back Tension Change Plate 8060-02-502
37 Arm (B), Back Tension Change 8000-13-32
38 Collar 8000-08-12 .
40 Actuator (B), Back Tension 8000-13-31
4] Not used
42 Screw, C-Tight, Collar 8000-02-32
43 Return Arm, Right Brake 8000-02-21
44 Collar 8000-08-12
45 Screw, C-Tight M2.6X5 9192-00-00

416 | Bracket, Mecha 8000-22-09
47 Screw, C-Tight, M3x5 9202-00-80
48-50 Not used

— 472 —

39 Screw, Camera S-Tight, M2.6X3.5 9844-00-00 I




EXPLODED VIEW (DECK 1)

T —




=gt
AR TS Sz o

(2 %93Q) MIIA 3A01dX3

]

i

!

|

;

1

i

|

|

E

1]
B

{2

2

TN

j

: s

i

Ll

. E B = .
Bba.2k . g "



|

Description

®

l\

Parts No.
LOADING BASE
51 Rivet, loading Base 8000-03-501
52 Block (L), Loading 8000-03-31
53 Block (R), Loading 8000-03-09
54 Post, Reller 8000-03-11
55 Boss, Loading 8000-03-12
56 Screw, Set with Hexagon Hole M 2X3 9952-00-00
57 Screw, Camera M2.6X 4.5 9559-006-00
58 Washer, Flat ¢2.6 X ¢7 Xt 0.8 9324-00-00
59 Holder, Loading 8000-03-13
60 Screw, Sems M2X6 9079-00-00
61 Guide, Tape 8000-03-14
62 Flange, Tape Guide 8000-03-18
63 Ftange (B), Tape Guide 8000-03-20
64 Spring, Tape Guide 8000-03-15
65 Nut, M3 0453 00-00
66 Cap, Guide 3000-03-19
67 Nut, Tracking Adjuster 8000-03-16
68 Screw, Sems MIX6 91(17-00~-00
69 follerposl, SIS 2000-03 33
70-76 Not used
7 ¥lange {C), Tape Guide 8000-03-28
78 Fiange (D), Tape Guide 28000-03-29
79 Nut, Nylon, M3 9953-00-00
&0 Not used
LOADING DRIVE
&1 Plate (L) Ass’y, Loading {Consists of §2-85 ) ! 8000-04-301
82 Rivet, Loading Plate (L) 8000-04-501
£3 Itmller, Back Tension Heturn 8000-04-25
84 E-Ring ¢ 1.5 9500-00-00
&5 Spring, Loading Plate 2000-04-23
86 Plate {(R) Ass’y Loading {(Consists of 87-88 ) 8000-04-302
87 Rivet, Loading Plate (R) 8000-04-502
88 Spring, Loading Plate 8000-04-23
89 Drive Gear (L) Ass'y (Consists of 90-92 ) 8000~04-303
90 Gear (A), L Drlve 8000-04-13
91 Gear (B), Ass’y, L Drive 8000-04-304
92 Gear Spring, L Drive 800G-04-106
93 Washer, Flat ¢4 X P laXt 0.6 9956-00-00
94 Gear, Control 8000-04-20
95 Piate, Gang 8000-04-21
96 fiear, Gang 8000-04-22
97 Gear, Joint B 8000-04-19
98 Gear, Joint A 3000-04-18
99 Gear, Guide 80060-04-09
100 Washer, Flat 2.5 X ¢ldxt | OQaa5 -(30-00
101 E-Ring 2.0 9502-00-00
162 Roller, Guide 8000-04-10
103 Washer, Flat $2.5 X 10Xt | 9954-00-00
104 Scred, Small M2.6 x 4

9038-00-00

—43 -



Ref.No Description Parts No.
105 E-Ring ¢3.2 9506-00-00
106 E-Ring &2.3 9503-00-00
107 E-Ring &2.5 9504-00-00
108-140 Not used
141 Head Base Ass’y { Consists of 142-150 ) 8000-06-310
142 Head, Audio Control 6204-15-02
143 Rivet Head Base 8000-06-501
144 Screw, Small M2.6 X 12 9045-00-00
145 Washer, Flat ¢2.6 X ¢4.6 X t 0.4 9311-00-00
146 Spring, Azimuth 8000-06-04
147 Screw, Small M2.6 X 7 9041-00-00
148 Screw, Set with Hexagon Socket 3X5 9950-00-00
149 Collar, Adjust 8000-06-05
150 Nut, Nylon M3 9953-00-00
151 Spring, Head . 8000-06-03
152 Bracket Ass’y, MD PCB (Consists of 153~155 ) | 8000-06-312
153 Bracket, MD PCB 80G0-06-18
154 PCB Ass’y, MD 8000-06-315
155 Screw, Sems M2X5 9078-00-00
156 Screw, Sems M2.6X5 9097-00-00
157-170 Not used
FEH
171 Plate Ass’y, Iapedance Roller 8000-07-303
{ Consists of 172-175, 178) '
172 Rivet, Impedance 8000-07-501
173 Roller, lmpedance 8000-07-05
174 Washer, Polyslider #1.6 X $3.8 X t 6.3 | 9743-00-00
175 Washer, Polyslider ¢2.1 X¢5 X t (.3 9747-00-00
178 Head, Full Erase 6204-15-03
176 FE Plate Spring 8000-07-04
177 E-Ring 3.0 9505-00-00
179 Screw, Canera, M2 X 3 9550-00-00
180-190 Not used
TENSION ARM
191 Tension Arm Ass'y (Consists of 192-196 ) 8000-08-302
192 Brake Ass’y { Consists of 193-194 ) $000-08-303
193 Flat Ass’y, Back Tension 8000-08-301
194 Screw, C-Tight M2 X 6 9182-00-00
195 Arm Ass’y, Tension Arm 3000-08-501
196 E-Ring #1.5 9506-00-00
197 Plate, Back Tension Adjusting 8000-08-13
198 Spring, Tension Arm 8000-08-14
199 Screw, Sems M2.6X5 9097-00~-00
200 Washer, Flat ¢2.6 X7 Xt 0.8 9324-00-00
201 Arm, Back Tension Return. 8000-08-10
202 Collar ‘ 8000-08-12
203 Screw, Sems, Camera M2.6x4.5 9999-18-01
204 E-Ring, ¢2.0 9502-00-00
205 E-Ring, ¢2.0 9502-00-00

— 44 —

¢




— 45 —

l Ref.No Description Partg No.
206 Lever, Baek Tension Return 8000-08-11
207 E-Ring, 2.5 9504-00-00
I 208 Guide, Tension 8000-08 -17
209 Support (B), Back Tensigp ROGG-LE-16
210 Surew, C-Tight M2.6 X & 0192-00-00
l 211 Serew, C-Tight H3 x § 9202-00-00
212-220 Not used
I PINCH ROLLER
| A Pinch Roller Ass’y (Consisis of 222-224 ) 8000-09-306
| 222 Screw M2.6X4 9038-00-00
; l { 223 Rivet, Pinch Roller Arm 8000-09-504
| 224 Pinch Roller B000~09- 16
225 E-Ring, 2.3 ‘ 95033 0000
226 Toggle Arm Ass’y { Consists of 227-229 } 8000-00-305
I 227 Rivet, Toggle Arm 2060-09~505
) 228 Spring (B), Pinch Roller 8000-09-05
| . 229 Spring (A), Pinch Roller 8000-09-04
| I 230 Not used :
' 231 Serew, C-Tight Collar 8000-02-32
232 Plate Ass’y, Pressure {fonsists of 233-237 ) | B(N0-09-303
| l 233 Rivel, Pressure Plate 8000-09-503
234 Raoller, Pressure 8$000-09-08
235 E-Ring, ¢ 2.0 9502-00-00
236 Net used
l 237 Screw, C-Tight, Collar 8§000-02-32
[ B 238 Acluator, Pressure Arm 8000-09-29
& 239 Suppart, Tape 8000-09-17
I 240 Shaft, Tape Suppori 8000-09-18
241 Spring, Tape Support 8000-09-15
242 Nut, Self 8000-09-21
' I 243-250 Not uged
’ SUB CHASSIS
[ .
| l 251 Sub Chassis Asg’'y { Consists of 252-259 ) 8000-10-306
| . 252  Rivet, Sub Chassis 8000~10-507
| 253 Arm, Change Plate Action 8000-10-17
| l 254  E-Ring, ¢ 3 9505-D0-00
| 2565 Spring, Change Plate £000-10-1%
| 256 Spring, Change Plate Action Arm 8000-10-19
| I 257 Rivet, Actuator Switch A000-10-5%086
1




Ref.No Description Parts No.
258 Not used
259 Screw, Sems, Collar (A ) 800G-08-18
260-262 Not used
263 Screw, Sems M2.6X5 9097-00-00
264 Screw, Sems M2X6 9079-~00-00
265 Screw, Camera, Flat Head M2.6 X 5 9564-00-00
266-280 Not used
REEL
281 Ree! Ass’y, Supply 8000~-11-3G1
282 Reel Ass’y, Take-up 8000~11-310
283 Washer, Polyslider ¢2.1 Xé5 X t 0.5 9876-00-00
284 Washer, ¢3.1 Xé6 X t 0.5 9412-00-00
285 Bracket Ass'y,Reel Sensor(Consists of 286-288)| 8000-11-308
286 PCB Ass’y, Reel Sensor 8000-~11-306
287 Bracket (B), Reel Sensor 8000-11-17
288 Screw, Camera M2.6X2.5 9555-00-00
284 Screw, Sems M2.6X 5 9097-00-00
290 Screw, M2.6 X 7 9041-00-00
29 Not used
292 PEB Ass’y, Reel Sensor Connector 3000~11-307
293 Screw, Sems M2.6X5 9097-00-00
294 Not used
REEL DRIVE
295 Pulley, Wind 8000-12-308
296-30G0 Not used :
301 Ass'y, Clutch 8000-12-304
302 Gear Holder Ass’y(Consists of 303-305,314-320)|8000-12-305
303 Rivet, Gear Holder 8000-12-503
304 Gear, R Drive 80600-12~19
305 Washer, Polyslideré 1.6 X ¢$3.8 X t 0.3 |9743-00-00
314 Gear (B) Ass’y, Return 8000-12-306
315 Drum Ass’y, Return 8000-12-307
316 E-Ring, & 1.% 9500-00~-00
317 Arm, Return 8000-12-18
318 Arm Collar, Return 8000-12-26
319 Screw, Camera M2X3 9562~-00-00
320 Sprig, Refurn 8000-12-25
306 Gear (P ) 8000-12-07
307 Gear, FEF 8000-12-08
308 Washer, ¢1.6 X ¢$3.8X t 0.3 9743-00-00
309 Not used
316 Screw, Sems M2X5 9078-00-00
311 Clutch Ass’y, RF 8000-12-309
312 Washer, ¢3.6 X¢é6 X t 0.1 9798-00-00
313 Washer, Polystider ¢2.6 X¢6 X t 0.5 9884-060-GC

‘

_ 46




'
[

Ref.No Description Parts No.
BRAKE
321 Plate, Switching 8000-13-50
322 Brake Ass’y,Supply Reel (Consists of 323-325) | 8000-13-301
323 Main Brake Ass’y, Supply Reel 8000-13-501
324 Spring, DBrake Arm 8000-13-09
325 Shue B, Brake 8000-13-26
326 E-Ring, #2.3 8503-00-00
327 Spring, Brake Main 8000~-13-10
328 Brake Ass’y,Take-up Reel {Consists of 329-331) | 8000-13-302
329 Main Brake Ass’y, Take-up Reel 8000-13-502
330 Spring, Brake Arm 8000-13-09
331 Shue B, Brake 8000-13-26
332 E-Ring, ¢2.3 9503-00-00
333 Arm, Take-up Brake Actuator 8000-13-34
334 Not used
335 Screw, Sems, Cellar (A ) 8000-08-18
336 Arm Ass’y, Left Brake (Consists of 337-338 ) | 8000-13-304
337 Are, Left Brake 8000-13-38
338 Shue, Brake 8000-13-11
339 Spring LB Aram 8000-13-18
340 E-Ring, ¢ 2.3 9503-00-00
341 Arm, Right Brake Actuator 8000-13-21
342 Arm, Left Brake Actualor 8000-13-20
343 Spring, Nutral | 8000-13-37
344 Collar, Left Brake Actuator Arm 8000-13-29
347 Spring, Left Brake Acfuator Arm 8000-13-28
346 Screw, Small M2.6 X ¢ 4140-00-00
347 Crank, Bell 8000-13-23
348 E-Ring, ¢2.5 9504-00-00
349 Plate Main 8000-13-02
350 Plate, Pull 8000-13-03
351 Not used
372 Screw, Sems Collar (A ) 8000-08-18
353 Brake Ass’y, S Soft 8000-13-305
354 Spring, S Soft Brake 8000-13-16
355 E-Ring, 42.3 9503-00-00
356 Arm Ass’y, Back Tension 8000-13-306
3R7 Spring, Right Brake 8000-13-17
358 Sleeve, Right Brake Arm 8000-13-24
359 E-Ring, #2.3 9503-00-00
360 Not used
PLANGER
361 Planger Ass’y, Supply (Consists of 362 364 ) | 80600-14-303%
362 Planger Asa’y, Main _ B000-14-302
363 Board, Release Spring 8000-14-06

—47 —




Ref.No Description Parts No.
364  Screw, Sems M2Xx4 9077-00-00
365 Planger 8000-14-04
366 Screw, Sems M2.6X5 9097-00-00
367 Holer, Planger 8000-10-23
368 Screw, Sems M2.6X5 9097-00-00
369-370 Not Used
FLYWHEEL
371 Capstan Ass'y, Flywheel 8000-15-28
372 FL Plate Ass’y 8000-15-304
373 Belt, Main 8000-15-26
374-375 Not used
376 Washer, Nylon ¢3.6 X 18Xt 0.5 9957-00-00
377 Capstan Metal (carsvam Aeagins ASS'Y ) 8000-15-24
378 Screw, Flat M2.6X6 9684-00-09
379 Not used
380 Serew, C-Tight M3 X b 9202-00-00
381 Washer, ¢3.43X ¢5 Xt 0.5 9860-00-00
382-391 Not used
MOTGR
392 Motor Ass'y, Capstan 3000-16-305
393 Belt, Drive 8000-16-07
394 Belt, Joint 8000-16-08
395 Screw, Sems, M3 X 4 49105-00-00
396 Pulley, Joint 8000-16-304
397 Washer, Polyslider ¢ 1.6 X ¢3.8 X t 0.3 9743-00-00
398 Washer, Lumilar ¢2.1 X &5 X t 0.5 9920-00-00
359-460 Not used
SENSOR
461 Lamp Bracket Ass'y{Consists of 462-464) 8000-18-307
462 PCB Ass’y, Lamp 8000-18-308
463 Bracket, Lamp 8000-18~01
464 Screw, Small 2.6X4 9136-00-00
465 Clanp, Cord (A} 8000-18-10
466 Screw, Sems M2.6X5 9097-00-00
467 Sensor, Dew 6808-00-01
468 Screw, Sems, M3 X 4 $105-00-00
469-649 Not used
650 Tape Loading Motor Ass’y{(Consists of 651-671) | 8000-21-302
651 Motor with Pulley _ 8000-21-303
652 Motor Bracket (B), Tape Loading 8000-21-27
653 TL Worm Gear ' 8000-21-304
654 Mode Switch Ass'y 8000-21-305
6hh Screw, Sems M2.6X5H 9697-00~-00
656 Hoider (A), TL Worm Gear 80006-21-32
657 Holder (B), TL Worm Gear 8000-21-33
658 Pulley, TL $000-21-40
659 Beit, TL 8000-21-39

48 —

o

s




flef.No Description Parts No.
660-662N0t used
bb3 Aclualos v Auglu Swi Ll R000 21 28
664 Collar, Actuatorr Angle 8000-21-12
665 Screw, Sems MZ2XA4 907700 00
666 Actuator, M Switch 8000-21-501
667 Not used
668 Screw Sems M3x4 9105-00-00
669 Screw C-Tight M2.6xX5 9192-00-00
670 Washer ¢2.2 X ¢3.8 X t 0.2 1 9939-00-00
671 E-Ring ¢1.2 8499-00 00
672-699Not used

T00 Front Loading Ass'y {(Consists of 701-519 ) BO00-22-323

700 Bracket Ass’y, Loading Mator £8000-22-302

{ Consists of 702-716,819 )

702 Motor Ass'y, Leading 8G00-22-303
703 PCB Ass’yv Loading Motor 8000-22-304
704 Rivet, Motor Bracket 8000-22-501
705 Gear, Worm 8000-22-305
706 PCB Ass’y, Sensor (R) 8000-22-320
707-709Not used , '
710 Lever (A) Switch g000=-22-28
711 Lever (B) Switch 3000-22-29
712 Rolder, Woram Gear 8000-22-27
713 Not used
714 Washer, Polyslider¢ 1.6 X ¢3.8 X t 0.3 | 9743-00-00
715 Serew, Sems M2X4 ATR-G0-00
716 Belt, Fronit Loading 8000-22-64
717 Bracket (B ) , Motor 8000-22-69
819 Screw, Sems,amera M2.6 x 4.9 9999-18-01

Ti8 Not used

719 kecord Switch Ass’y 8000-22-324

T20 2crew, Sems, M2 X 4 9077-00-00

721 Cassette Holder Ass'y (Consists of 72Z2-727) 8000-22-308
722 Holder, Cassette 8000-22-03
723 Plate, Slide 8000-22-13
724 Lock Plate (R) 8000-22-12
725 Collar 8000-08-12
726 Spring, Lock Plate 8000-22-43
727 Screw, Camera M2.6X3 9556-00-00

728-729 Not used

730 Front Bracket Ass'y { Consists of 731-733 )| 8000-22-309
731 Bracket, Front 8000-22-06
732 Guide (R), Tape 8000-19-25
733 Guide (L), Tape 3000-19-26

T34-T44 Not used

745 Side Plate (R) Ass’'y (Consists of 746-756 )| 80U0-22-310
746 Plate (R), Side ‘ 8000-22-502
747 Pressure, Camssette 80001911
748 Not Used
749 Screw, Camera M2.3X2 9833-00-00
750 Lever, Open 8000-22-25
751 Spring, Open Lever 8000-22-44
752 Collar, Opaen Lever 8000-22-42

MASTER

' OPY

DO NOT KEMOVE




Ref.No Description Parts No.
753 Screw, Camera M2Xx 4 9551-00-00
754 Lever, Rock Cancel 8000-22-16
755 Roller, Giide 8000-22-23
756 Washer,Polyslider¢$ 1.6 X $3.8 X t 0.3 9743-00-00
757 Stay, Top ' 8000-22-65
758-759 Not Used
760 Side Plate (L) Ass'y {(Consists of 761-770 )} | 8000-22~311
761 Plate (L), Side 8000-22-503
762 Pressure, Cassette 8000-19-11
763 Not Used
764 Screw, Camera M2.3x2 G833-00-00
765 Lock Plate (L) 8000-19-62
766 Spring, Lock Plate (L) 8000-19-65
767 Collar, Lock Plate 8000-19-63
768 Screw, Camera M2.6X2.5 9828-00-00
769 Roller, Guide 8000-22-23
770 Washer,Polyslider$ 1.6 X ¢3.8 X t 0.3 9743-00-00
T71-774 Not used
775 Housing Bracket(R)Ass’y(Consists of 776-787) | 8000-22-312
776 Bracket (R), Housing 8000-22-504
777 Wormwheel Ass’y (Consists of 778-780 ) | 8000-22-313
778 Wormwheel 8000-22-20
779 Gear, Friction 8000-22-21
780 = Spring, Friction 8000-22-48
781 Lift Gear (R) Ass’'y(Consists of 782-784) | 8600-22-314
782 Gear (R), Lift 8000-22-15
783 Arm, Lift 8000-22-11
784 Spring, Lift Gear 8000-22-45
785 Guide, Open Lever 8000-22-26
786 Sleeve, Guide 8000-22-24
787 E-Ring 2.5 9504-00-00
788789 Not used
790 Housing Bracket(L)Ass' y{Consists of 791-804) | 8000-22-315%
791 Bracket (L), Housing 8000-22-505
792 PCB Ass'y (L) Sensor 8000-22-321
793-795 Not Used
796 Lift Gear (L) Ass’y{Consists of 797-799) | 8000-22-318
797 Gear (L), Lift 8000-22-14
798 Ara, Lift 8000-22-11
799 Spring, Lift Gear 8000-22-45
800 Lever Lift 8000-22-22
801 Spring, Lift Lever 8000-22-47
802 Sleeve, Guide 8000-22-24

— 50 —

@




--Ref.No

-Parts No.

Description

803 E Ring 2.9 9504-00-00

804 Sorew, Sams M2.6x b 9ga8-00-00
£05-809 Not Used
210 Bracket, Rear 8000-22-08
g11 Plate, Upper 8000=22-07
812 Shall, Synchresize 8000-22-46
813 Gear (A), Synchronize 2000-22-34
814 E-Ring ¢2.5 95(34-00-00
815 Screw, Sems M2.6X 4 9096-00-00
816 Serew, Camera M2.6X3 9556-00-00
817 Screw, Camera M2.3X2.5 3591-00-00
B18 serew, C-Tight M3 = 5 §202-00-08




EXPLODED VIEW (CABINET 1)

T,

— 52 -




i
|

_

EXPLODED VIEW Bbm_zﬁ 2)




MEGCHANIGAL PARTS LIST (CABINET)

i

Ref.No Description Parts No.
A-1% Front Ass’y 6A50140
consists of following
A-1 Front Panel Ass'y 6AR0140X
(Non-repairable)
Front 6L50128
Button, Mode 6050669
(STOP, PLAY, PAUSE/STILL, RECORD)
Button, FF/REW 6050667
Button, Eject 6D50662
Button, Power (FUNCTION) 6050663
Button, Counter 6D50664
( VIDEO/TV, CLOCK/COUNTER, RESET MEMORY,
QUICK REC)
Button Base - 6050668
Button, Channel 6050665
A-2 Door, Timer 6D50700
A-3 Plate, Channel 6E50542
A-4 Piate, Timer 6E50545
A-5 Filter, Remote Control 6E50532
A-6 Label, Tuner/Timer 6ER(0565
A-14 Egblem 6H50157
&-7 Case, Top 6050061
A-8 Panel, Bottom 6650053
A-9 Jack Board Ass’y (See Electrical Parts List)
A-10 Foot 6E50453
A-11 Door, Cassette 6H50152
A-12 Label Type 6E50544
A-13 Rubber, Cushion 6P50032
A-15 Plate, Jack Board 6E50490
B1-1 Deck Ass'y (See Deck List ) TN~8000P3065
B2-1 Cabinet, Main 6C50114
B2-2 Holder, Transformer 6550289
B2-3 Holder, Deck Angle 6550294
B2-4 Holder, Video Audio PCB 6550295
B2-5 Hinge (A ) (Large ) 6N50128
B2-6 Hinge (B ) (Small ) 6N50129
B2-7 Holder, Deck 6550208
B2-8 Shield, Head 6550298
B2-9 Holder, Cassette Door 6L50062
B2-10 Plate, Ground (L ) 6550301
B2-11 Stopper, AC Cord 6550286
B2-12 Plate, Ground (R ) 6550300
B2-13 Not used
B2-14 Ground Plate, Control PCB 6550299
L-1 Screw, P-Tight, Bind Head, Flange GCKP312
3% 12 (for Jack Board---2pcs. )

— 54 -

;



‘l’ [ lllf.l:lll - N e

Description

Parts No.

L-7

L-8

L-9

L-10
L-11
L-12
L-13

L-14

L-5

Screw, P-Tight, Bind Head

%% 10 { for Holder Deck Angel-—-1pc.)

{ for Holder, Yideo ./ Audio pPCB-—-2pcs.)
Screw, P-Tight, Brazer Head

Flange 3X12 {for Deck---9pcs.)

( for Syscon,/ Servo PCB-~-lpc. )

Screw, P-Tight, Bind Head

{for Holder, Transformer——-2pcs. )
Serew, S-Tight, Bind Head M3X6

{ for Holder, Video . Audic PLB ——2pcs. )
{ for Halder, Deck---1pc. )

Not used

Serew, Sems, Pan Head
with Flat Washer M4X 8

($ar Transformer —— 2pes. )
Screw, Sems, Pan Head M3XH§

(for Holder, Cassette Door -—- lpe.)
(for Deck-—-1pc.)
Screw, Sems, Pan Head M3X6

{ for Trensisters -—- 2pes. )
Screw, Tapping, Bind Head

3% 10 ( for Transistors -—-2pes. )
Serew, S-Tight, Pan Head Flanged M3X6
( for Power Supply PLCB -—=lpc. )
Serew, P-Tight, Bind Head 3X12

{ for Hinge (A } —-1lpc. )

(for Hinge. (B ) ——-lpc.. )

{ for Jack Board-——lpc. )}
Sorcu, Sema, Pan Head
with Flat Washer M3 X &

(for RF Convertor-——l1pec.)

% % % Hardware Kits # * *

Screw, P-Tight, Bind Head

3% 10 ( for Front Ass’y -—-3pcs.)
( for Panel, Bottom ---7pecs.)
Secrew, P-Tight, Bind Head

4% 12 { for Case, Top ——— 3pes. )

Accessory

RF Cord _
Remote Control Box ’
Owner's Manual

GBMP310
GCMP312

GBMP412
GBMS306

FFX3408
CP3305

CPM3306
DEM1210
GCM5306
GEMP312

FPM3305
GBMP310
GBKP412

1750665
1812026
TES0272

— 85 —



ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

Electrical adjustments are required after replacing circuit components and certain mechanical
parts. It is important to perform these adjustments only after all repairs and replacements have
been compieted. Also, do not attempt these adjustments unless the proper equipment is available.

PREPARATION

REQUIRED TEST EQUIPMENT

| 1. Oscilioscope : Dual-trace with 10 : 1 prove
| 2. Freguency Counter
3. Color Monitor l
4. Pattern Generator
5. AC Voltmeter {RMS)
6. 75%0.1 ohm Dummy Load I
7. Alignment Tape F6-A (Color bar with 100% white)
i
| Test |Adjustment Connection
No. [tem Point Point Method Figure I
1. | X'tal TP7 1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig. 1. Fig. 1
OSC {P.B Mode) G2 . 2, Confirm that counter indicates 4433618 MHz
Test tape + 80Hz by frequency counter. I
FB-A 3. Confirm that outputievel is more than 0.57Vp-p
by oscilloscope.
| 2, | Timer Clock TP23 | TC501 1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig. 2, Fig. 2 l
Adjustment G20 2. Adjust TC501 until counter indicates 524.288
(E-E Mode) kHz £ 1Hz.
3. Confirm that output level is 5Vp-p £ 0.2V by l
oscilloscope.
3. | Drum PG/FG TP SW301 1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig. 3. Fig. 3 I
1 polarity TPS 2. Set the trigger of oscilloscope to (+) trigger.
Adjustment G20 {Use delay mode by oscilloscope)
(P.B Mode) - 3, Select SW301 to additional signal of PG and
Test tape FG becomes Fig. A . . l
F6-A (width of PG should be wider.}
PG I
‘ £6 WIQE__1
Fig. A D J l J l I
| PG
- FG NALLOW i, I
'Fig. B I
|
— 56 — l




.

; Test |Adjustment Connection
No. Item Point Point Method Figure
4. | CTL Preset TPZ22 VR303 1, Connect the equipment as shown in Fig. 4. Fig, 4
Adjistment TPY 2, Ber the trigyer ul uscitloscope 1o {+) trigger.
{P.B Mods) G20 3. Playback the Test tape and set the tracking
Test tape volume to the center click,
F&-A d. Adjust VR303 to malo o position af CTL
gignal whore delated 2,3m sec. Trum switching
pulse starting position,
S, W
1
1 ' .
23 mses | CTL Signal
o—r» L[
Switching pulse
5. | Switching TPiO VR301 1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig. 5. Fig. B
Point TRO VYR302 2. Set the trigger of oscilloscope to {+) trigger,
Adlustment G3 3, Playback the Test 1ape and adjust VR301 co
{P.B Mode) that the V-Sync. front edge of CH1 wavefrom
Test tape comes the position where 6,5H is delayed from
F6-4A the rising of CH2 wavefarm.

EXT. Synchronize Trigger Paint

V=8yne

g

(CH-1)

Bwltching puise

(@ "gil

4, Set the trigyer of oscilloscope to {—) trigger.
5. Adjust by VR302 with the same manner,

"/EH’T. Synchronlze Trigger romt
V—Sync
{CH-T} Frrrinr)Afinnen

|———— 5. 5H

(CH-2) Switching puise




Test [Adjustment Connection
No, itam Paint Point Method Figure
6. | P.B Output TP10 VR151 1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig. 6.
| Level G3 2, Playback the Test tape and adjust output
‘ Adjustment level to 1.0Vp-p £0.05V by VR151,
‘ (P.B Mode]
Test tape
| FB-A F
| 1.0 £ 0.05Vpp
‘ burst
| levei
|
|
3. Confirm that burst level is 280mVp-p £ 50mV
| by oscilioscope.
| 7. } Rec. Current TP1 VRbH1 1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig. 7. Fig. 7
Adjustment G1 VR251 2. Turn VR51 to clockwise fully.
‘; {Rec. Mode) TPY 3. Input RED only signal to VIDEQO IN.
L‘ Blank tape 4, Adjust chroma leve! to 30mVp-p by VR251,
! b. Adjust V-sync. level to 140mVp-p £ 10mV by
( VRS1.
8. | Audio Rec. TP13 VR401 1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig. 8. fig. 8
Bias current TP14 2. Adjust Bias level to 2.5mV (RMS] by VR401.
Adjustment
{Rec. Mode)
Blanik tape

— 58 —



Y ¢
TEST POINTS AND ALIGNMENT POINTS
Video/Audio PCB

{ .
- 1613738 I—n
Q63 |
i T%D
gz | | TEY
7 e
2
VRIS!
DTPl—B

|

oy

Fre’

|

DTPe
TP
OTes Otee dj
281
Tfl)e,
RSl N ‘OTP‘-:
O S 41 _
". m | 7 (D\-’Retoe

| .

INOWEY LU
AGOD ¥IISY.



TEST POINTS AND ALIGNMENT POINTS
System Control/Servo PCB

i613814-4 l
SWEOI : §
j N Tp.-22 TP &
| | 30°20 3
x = ©
> Og o
-
$ oz 3
| rfr-: ‘
@
=
|
_ v,

G TN MEN NN OGBS NEE O TN N EE EF Iy E Ean aw EE e A e Ee |
Xl 4 )




N A N R R N an N EE WE IE M E N E N PN O aE Bl EEm

Contrcl Head PCB

== Lg_...




Fig. 1

EQUIPMENT CONNECTION
0SCILLOSCOPE
TP7 al FREQUENCY COUNTER
VIDEQ/AUDIO 62 :|
PCB CAT ouT IN
QO O Fo)
OSCILLOSCOPE
D FREQUENCY COUNTER
SYSTEM CONTROL/ { TP23 - l:l
SERVO PCB G20 CHT ouT IN
0. O O

ray
SYSTEM CONTROL/ | TF2!
SERVO PCB G20
VIDEO/AUDIO TP l:l
GH1
PCB &t

EXT.
o

OSCILLOSCOPE

OSCILLOSCOPE

TRIG

TRIG

o
SYSTEM CONTROL/ | TP22 D
SERVO PCB 620 I
CH1 CH2 EXT
© O O
)
VIDEO/AUDIO l
PCB

—-62—

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4




0OSCILLOSCOPE

™0 o D
VIDCO/AUDIO
PCB G3
CH1 CH2 EXT.| TRIG
1 ) 3
TPg ¥ Fig, 5
' 0SCILLOSCOPE
VIDEO/AUDIO TP10 81
PCB T i 750h
G3 — onm CH1
e}
Fig. 6
PARTTERN GENERAT(IT
. ‘
R
(VIDEO [N}
VIDEO/AUDIO TR & OECILLOSCOPE
PCR a1 F"D
TP9 & CH1 EXT.| TRIG
o O
Fig. 7
AC VOLTMETER
AUDIO CONTROL | Tpy3 | |
HEAD (DECK) '
TP14 - {+] {~}
l o
) Fig. 8

—863—




Step 1

AC power cord into power outlet.

Step 2 ¥

| Push power button.

Step 3 ;

Set TV/VCR selector button to TV.
Set TV channel selector to receive
channel.

Step 4 v

Set TV channel selector to RF
converter channel. (3 or 4¢ch).
Push VCR channel selector button.

Set TV/VCR selector button to VCR.

Step 5 v

Insert cassette tape.

Step 6 r

Push clock/counter button to
COUNTER MODE “0000".

to 0000 MEMO".
Push REC. button.

Push counter RESET/MEMORY button

Step 7 Y

Set tape speed to SP or LP.

Step 8 ¥

Tape is automatically rewound and
EJECTED and will be Power OFF
when it reached tape end.

Step 9

Push PAUSE button during recording.

Step 10 A

Push STOP button during recording.

L

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDES

Step 11 \

L

Push REW (F.F.} button.

Step 12 Y

VCR is automatically STOP when
counter shows “0000",

Step 13 |

Push PLAY button.

Step 14

r

Check Picture during playback.

Step 15 \

}

Check the Sound during ptayback.

Step 16

y

playback.

"Check the special variable speed

Step 17 \

f

Push EJECT button.

Push STOP button during playback.

Step 18

|

Set power button to OFF.

Step 19

:

END

Check SYSTEM CONT

ROL [C.

— 64 —

.

|
\
\



|

¢

SRR
123456783101

LA70S0

1810873
iREC)
HIC-1i

64 B3 62

LEAD IDENTIFICATION

3| % 35 34 33

29 30 31 32

T140N232A4
14DN233

(810932
IVIDEO-Y}
HiC-101

|

3

|

1
I

2 (1C, Transistor)

. 28 27 26 25 24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 N 12 13 14

TIDNZ210

MMEIE3AS
oy

1810938
(VIDEQ-C)
H1C-20F

— 93— |

141332 1110 9 8

D

1 2 3 45 8 7]

ANB3638

1810946
({SERVOQ)
HIC-301




WIRING DIAGRAM

AUDIG  VIDEQ
QUT uT

L

o
algle o |53
= |l P
© o
(E =t
AC CORD ]
i o
] VIDEO 7 AUDYO
CL-3 I’"H"
R « -
o [REG Liav |9 z ~
L, LNRECHOV] 5) ]
ACIDV_ [T IEEERE = oJo]r E
FRE B
GND " |5 mmé = @ w1
GND__ [+ @ SIFIERSZ] G Ly = u
REG+5v [3 z " z|5| 2135 i > K |
. b ! & > 1 L | =
AC3YV |2 _ @ =l A e [ | =
ACSEV _ {1 = = o
o Seee]els S —— o
4 4
POWER TRANS w3 ) o
we
L
B S S e I oDl
> é-" o <
P s >lle = <) ) o
i ¢ [PAeeeE | pEaer
Sl eI g Z Joe ol iead
W4 5
ws
ITR-SAFE
[ _GND
([l [w]e] =k | Fmjef-|| . END-S
GND
£ 2 © < (@] & 5 4
u (B dmle| == = 1 5}8 (©) A1 ALL+I2Y
Linffedafrty t £ 3| AEEL-S LD-COM
Z lp|o|dlaialgl w| 1| o) CAPSTAN
QEEEEEE 3 Sl9e|Nel MoToR ?JALL*SV i
! Lt 3
l E éé l l 2] 1]
o
z CL-6 L
et BU _ |7 CL-H
— BH 16 T P
1 BL |5 l—el FL-v&
Z TUNER REG+3Zv 14) b—15| _Fi-B
|3 o TUBOH) VT El 4] FL-A
S go—-— fTus I ) 3] FL-C
~———5] D-DRIVE DRUM MOTGRE A o] ALLESY |1 2] GND
- R : L
7|” GND é: 4
- 3
eN-C @ o LIGHTING ?:r,_ﬁr__'%
TargE SOURCE
LOADING, FRONT |
MOTOR LOADING
¥ MOTOR Ch-J
END SENSOR = T T
S0 -«u‘mw 3 R R A S Rl
|
DECK REEL SENSOR " '?mmu» RIS -
=] o af®) ol o
o Pt b W R RN
<1 e bt Ll (&
| [ R R A S I 5]
| CN-6
BhREEEREE =i REES N L,
2 > [ aLLasy
= Jol ool ol o laiolaln o1 8l elE " 2 GND TIMER 8 DISPLAY
4 (o] ity < [Eiel+ iz -3 3| ¥T
a o (o oo o oo laja ot 4 Eja|olx L
o Fel i b o g il cl® {4] REG 32V
[ixi=a5Y [ 5| Bt
6] 8n !
i i
CONTROL




—6hH —

Step 1 Start {Confirm that Timer Rec. switch off.)
-« AC power cord into power outlet,
L
) e NG o NQ
Check display indication “——;—" »| None indication.
oK y YES
Check All 4BV, AC3V line and DB11.
y
Display indication NO | Display indication
II_H’_:__!I Qniy‘ - ‘.,__ _____" Oniy
. ' YES ] YES
Check 1C501 Pins 44, 60 and Check 1C501 Pins 42-46, 54
l voltage of display line. and voltage of display line.
F
I . YES [ - Y¥ES
Display indication “NFW". w |CBO2 Pin 29 “H", - — |C502 defact.
l NO | NO
_ YES [
| Q607 base more than 0.5V, »| Check Q507.
' | No | NG
Check CN-F/G Pins 7 and 8. LCheck R545 and R546.
' o K
_ { OK ‘ 0
L dr '
. . Check Drum condition. All +5V defect.
L wet 7
i
I Dry up Drum. Dew sensor defect,
. Step 2 ]
] - Push FUNCTION (POWER) button,
| l L _
| . e s NG ) NG
- Display indication *=s”, —=] Check 1C501 Pins 18 and 5 as same —={ Check FUNCTION
e waveform during depressing switch and CL-4.
r’l YES FUNCTION botton.
oK
¥
Check 1C501 Pins 39, 57 and voitage of display line.
Y




l

Indication go out soon. N—O> Step 2 OK proceed to Stop 3.
r YES
NO
None operation at Deck.
v YES
NG
Check 1C502 Pins 26 and 28 (FL B,C.} ™ |C502 defect,
¥ oK
NG
Check CN-H Pins 3 and 5. ™ CN-H defect.
‘ oK
Check FL-B and FL-C switch on Deck. » EL-B or FL C switch defect.
, 6],4
NO
IC502 Pin 9 “L". ™ Check CN-E.
Y YES
Check LD-C switch on Deck.
oK
Y
1C502 defect.
r
] NO . .
IC502 Pin 7 "L.". ! Check CN-E Pin 5 and LD-A switch on Deck.
YES
r NO
IC502 Pin 8 /L™ —»! Check CN-E Pin 4 and LD-B switch on Deck.
Jr YES
NG
Check CN-E Pin 6 is ground., »| CN-E defect.
OK
Y
NG
Check LD-C on Deck. ™ |LD-C switch defect.
oK
‘f
IC502 defect.
— 66 —

’ kg ,



T

Step 3

{Set TV mode if VCR have TV/VCR button.}

1o selected channel.

‘ l «—]| Connect TV antenna into RF INPUT on VCR.

l -=—— Connect VCR RF QUTRUT to TV set.
i
| ]
| l . ' NO NG
| Normal picture and sound of TV tuner on =i Check +R {P-ON+12V) on CONV-1.
| TV set,
1 . - oK
B YES
} Check CONV-1. (Use test signat}
1
} .
\ ‘ P
|
}
| , ¥ ,
; l Check P, ON 12V line. {Check Q159-161
‘ if VOR have TV/VCH butlon,)
| ' B '
\ J .

. NO

| {VCR have TV/VCR button.) : 7
¥ '
j YES | ) . ]
‘ = Puch TV/VCR Lutton o VCH made.
\ l “
| " -
\ l Check display indication “VCR". L -
B A - «—— Push Channel button.
|
| . ’ NG '1!
I Check channel LED indication according NG

;

¥

OK

Check 1C501 Pins 11 and 19 same
waveform during depressing TV/VCR
button.

NG

o

Step 3 OK proceed to Step 4.

{OK

Check 1C501 Pins 55, 40 and voltage
of display line.

—67 —

F'

il

Check TV/VCR
switch and
parallel wire.




e

y

Check SW701 and SW702. {(UP/DOUN channel selection Model.)

Step 4

Check SW703-710. {8ch direct channe! selection Model.]
Check SW703-714. {12ch direct channel selection Model.)
OK
y
Check IC501 Pins 29-31, 48-51. NG
See Table 1 {a} (b). : 1 {CBO1 defect.
y OK
Check QR501-503 turn to on.
Y oK
Check paraliel wire and CL-5. Table 1 (a) Table 1 (b)
1
: oK CH, IC501 29| 30| 31| | CH, IC501 148 {49} 50 5”
LED defect. 1-4 HiLlL 1,5,9 HYiL{LiL
58 LitH]L 2,8, 10 LI HIL]IL
9-12 L{L{H 3,7, 1 L LIH]IL

4,8,12 Lt LjL}H

TV set have VIDEO INPUT and AUDIO
INPUT.

NO

Check picture and sound. -

Y

yYES

T or

Connect Video and Audio signals of VCR
to VIDEQ INPUT and AUDIO INPUT of
TV set.

Step 4 OK proceed 1o Step 5.

¢

Set input selector switch to “TUNER"
aon VCR.

— 68 —

- .

N




e

2

e

| e

NG

Check CL-1 Pin 10 is ground.

0K | Set input selector switch to
1 “EXT' on VCR.

Y

Check ALL +12V, P-ON + 12V, P. ON +5VY
and EE AV lines.

v OK

VIDEG INPUT by hand.

Noise appear on screen when touch VCR

\L YES

Noise appear on speaker when touch VCR
AUDIO INPUT by hand.

»| Check input selector switch,

o

Check CL-5 and parallel wire.

4-(A)

+— 4-(B)

YES

Set input selector switch to
"TLINER" on WCH,

il

Y

(1701 hase voltage can make 0.6-32V by
volume in PM701,

— 4- {3

J! YES

One of QRB01-803 hase turn to “1 "

NO ‘ -
according to selected band. »=! Check ON-6 Pins 5-7.
_ Y YES | OK
Check TU801 and CXL-1. Check D713-724.
, _ v OF ,
PM701 defect.
4-(A)

Check voltage HIC101 Pins 17, 10,6, 5, 8
and 26. 1 HIC 1 defect.

1 DK _
Check 0157,

{ OK
Check 1C451.

—-69 —



|

\
|

4- (B)
NG
Check 1C401 Pin 15 “L". »| Check 1CB02 Pin 47. {A-MUTE)
r OK
- NG
Check 1C401 Pin 18 “"L".
- Remove Lb4.
oK
i
J Y NG
1C401 defect. Same check. »| Check CL-1 Pin4 *“L".
y OK y OK { :]
1C51 defect. HIC 1 defect. 1C502
defect.
4- (C)
. NG
Check Q701 collector is 32V. Check Q804, QR807.
O
Y oK f K
One of Pins to 11 ~ 22 turn to “L"’ NO Check 1C804 and CN-8.
according selected channel. —
r0!‘(

\L YES

Check R706 and PM701.

! YES

Check D701 712.

Q701 defect.

Step 5

1C701 defect.

Cassette in.

NG

o

Table 2- {(a)
FL-A(27) | “L' at ON CASSETTE IN detection. ’
FL-A (26} | “L"” at ON CASSETTE UP detection.
FL-A {28) | L at ON CASSETTE DOWN detection.
Table 2- {b)
FL-A(27) | FLLA(27) | FL-A(27) | FL-A(27)
H L H ouT
H H L IN
— 70 —




!

S—— - v N pomeece  — —— -——— NG
Frant Joding aperadon is performed. —=! Fiont loading pperation go gl suon. -
’ _ YES - | YES
Y i
Caszele eject sun, - Check FL-B switeh on Degk and Deek
— meachanism.
L YES -
5- {A) y oK
1C502 defect,
-»| Display indicatign " [T o] ",
' ' l YES
Step 5 OK proceed to step G,
- - ‘ . ——
CH02 Pin 27 {(FL-A) turpn ta “L" when NQ Cheek FL-A switch on Deck and Deck
exisuee (et {See Table Z-a, b) " *1 mochanism. '
L .
1 YES
' ' NG
Check 1C502 Pin 55-57 becoimes FL-FWD | :
mode. {See Table 3) = |"A0Y2 dofeel.
' OK
Y
- , NG
Check 1CB04 Pin 10 “H" {(Fin 3 L"), ~»1 1CE04 defact.
ok
— = v e ——
Cheelk CL-H, Tahie 3 FL/LM Moter cantrol
¥ QK Mode 1C502 | B5 (MD-1} | 56 (MD-2} | 57 (MD-3)
i:heck Front loading motor, FL-FWD L H L
FL-REV L : H H
LM-FWD H L L
LM-REV H L H
LM/FL Brake H{L) H{L) H (L)
5 (A)
» _ NG
Check 1C502 Pin 28 (FL-C) tum ta “L”
LiSee Table 2- {a) (b)) - Check FL-C switch on Deck.
| ' oK W b' oK N
{Ch02 defect. Check CL-H.
—71 -




Step 6
Push counter RESET/MEMORY.
Push REC. button.
NO
Tape {oading operation is performed, —» G- {A)
! YES
NO NO
Power off scon. r S Power off soon. »i Check LD-A switch
YES | on Deck and CN B.
YES
L NO Push STOP button. 1014
Power off under tape loading. . Y
1C502 detect.
r YES
»{ Check LI)-B switch
Check CN-E. on Deck and CN-E.
OK 0K
i Y o
Check {_D-C switch on Deck, 1C502 defect, .
NO
- Push REC button,
Y
. . s NO ,
Display mdicatior_n "REC”. » Check 1C501 Pins 60
| YES 39 and display line.
NO
Drum rotate.
YES
Check Q805 and CN-D.
OK
¥
Check {C502 Pin 49 L". .
Check 1C502.
Y
Check HIC301 Pin 22 “H".
= T
Yy _
Check CN-D. Check HI1C301.
OK
Y
¥ Cheak Drum motor Ass’y,
77 —




Drum make a noise. {Buzzing sound) » Does tape run ?
\ YES ¥ES
: : MG
Check HIC301 Pin 20 {D-PG) and 21 {D FG) - .
- Push CLOCK/COUNTER buttom
OK i and MEMORY buttom.
]
NG ’
Check TP21 (D-PG/FG). —
- oK Tape counter operation is performed.
i YES
Step 6 OK proceed o Step 7.
= Check TP21 (DLPG/FG),
» HIC301T defect.
. Y '
L o M
Clicek 18361 Pin 48 {He-sw) »| 1C307 defect.
LOK
NG .
Check TP9 »] Check HICZ201 Pin 17.
! oK v OK
Checlc CN-2 Check IC51 Pin 2,
— 73—

NO

6- (B)

NO

8- {C)




®

6- (A}
NO
Cassette eject soon, »| Check 1C502 Pins 55 and 56. NG
{See Table 3}
YES § oK
- Cassette insert. NG
Check voltage 1C504 Pins 1 and 2.
Y
NG y OK
Check IC502 Pin 6 (R-SAFT) “H", F—
Check CN-E,
OK
Y oK
1C502 defect. y
: y Check Tape loading Motor Ass’y.
» Check REC saftey switch on Deck and CL-|.
1C504 defect. -
6- (B)
NG
Check ICB02 Pins 52 “H'" and b1 “/L.", »| Check IC502.
r oK
; - . NG ] _ NO
Check 1C303 between Pins 2 and Pin 10 is »| 1C303 Pin 4 is about 3V, —
about 3V,
YES
oK y
Y 1C303 defect.
Check CN-F/G.
y oK iC302 defect. -
Check capstan motor.
8- (C)
NG
Check CN-J Pin 3 (Reel pulse). »| Check Reel sensor on Deck.
oK
i
Check Q510 and Q508 (Reel pulse}.
oK
\
] NG
Check 1CB05Pins 9, 11, 12 and 13
{Reel pulse voltage). »1 Check 1C505 and 1C502.
_74 —



(Step 7 SP/LP Model)

@

NO :
Tape speed indication “SP” or "'LR". .. —»| Check ICBO1 Pins 53, 65, 59, 4/ and
display line.
YES -~ -
- Change Tape speead select switch.
Y
' NO .
Tape speed indication becmes “SP" to Check 1G501 Pins 26 and 19 same pulse NG
“LP " or LR to "SP" ™1 yoltage at LP mode, ;
oK '
§ YES | i
T 1 NQO
Deck Tape speed change ? Check 1C501. Check Tape speed select
swilch and CL 4.
YES
- Table 4 Tape speed
Check [C502 Ping 23 and 24, See Tuable 4
Speed, 1C502 | 23 | 24
} NG - -
5P L] L
1C301 Check. :
) LP T H H
} NG NO
C:heck Tape stop at Tape end. »| Check CL-1 Pin 3 “L". —
v 0!{ ! YES
MO "
Tape unloadmg operation is performed. Check 1C502 Pin 19 “H".
& YES ) | ox
' d
Step 7 OK proceed to step 8. Cheek (CGBO2.
3 = —
| NG Check END gensor. B
Che::k 1C502 Pin B7 and 1CB04 Pin G "H". Jb—' Cheek 1CBDZ
: OK
| ox . 4
NO Check 0504 and CL-1.
Check 1C504 Pin 2 “H'"' and Pin 10 ""L", —»! Check 1C504.
JF YES
Check Deck mechamsm
Step 8
Tape is automatically rewound at tape end. NO NG
And tape is automatically stop when counter -] Check ICB02 Pins 51 and 52.
indicate about “"0000", -
OK ]
Y
< Pl;sh REC. button. Check 1C303.
After cassette Check 1C502.
insert. _
Y —75 -




| Push PAUSE button,

Step 9

Check display indication “REC".
|

oK

Y

Capstan motor free-running.
{After 2.5 sec.}

YES

y

NG | Check IC501 Pins 9 and 18 as some NG
=1 waveform during depressing PAUSE button.
oK
\
NO | Check 1€501. '
Check PAUSE switch and
ClL-4,

Check {C502 Pin 48 “H"".

oK

1 4

Check IC502 Pin 561 and 52 “H”".

oK

Y

Check IC503 Pind and 5 "H"',

oK

i

Check voitage between Pins 2 and 10 of
1C303.

NG
Y

1C303 defect.

Step 10

- Push STOP putton.

¥y

Tape stop.

l

Step 9 OK proceed to Step 10.

NO »! Check IC501 Pins 19 and 8 as sare

Step 11

- Push REW (F.F) button.

\

Check display indication < { >} "

waveform during depressing STOP bufton.

NG

Y

Check STOP swich.

NG | Check IC501 Pins 5 (6) and 19 as same

during REW (F.F),
iOK

—»| waveform during depressing REW (F.F}
button.

!

=
]

—

— 76 —



®

Gopatan - lor-Tast reversely {ferwardly)
rotate and tape is automatically stop
1 when counter indicate ahoyt 0000,

e C——

|

YES

A

Push REC button.

‘l

Checic ICB01T Bins 56, Check REW (F.F) |
58 and disptay line. switch,
NO - NG
= Check 1C502 Pins 51 (52) and B0 k", -
oK ‘J
1 Check 10502,
’ _

Clieck voitage 1C302 Pin 8 (4) is about
16V.

‘rOK_

. Cheek CN-F/G and capetan motor,

Tape 1s automatically stop at Vtape end, YES
And automatically rewound, »{ Step 13.
NO
i ¥ NO ¢ NG
Cassetes id automatically eject. »d Check 1C504 Pins 3 "H'" and 10 “L"".
YES oK
R .
Check Deck mechanism. Check 1C504, |

VR is automatically pawer off,

» Check 1CB02.

F’ES

Step 12 OK proeesrd to Step 13.

‘Step 13

- Cassette insert.

Push play button.

A

— 77 -



NG
Check display indication “PLAY"", »| Check 1C501 Pins 19 and 10 as same NG
waveform when depressing PLAY button.
0OK
oK
v
Check 1C501 Pin 54 and Check PLAY -
display [ine, switch.
Y NO NG
Tape starts to normal run. »t Check CTL signal at H1C301 Pin b.
YES OK
Chack CN B and HIC301. -
Y
. NG
Step 14 Check CTL signal level.
\J
: NG
Playback possible. oK
Check CTL head. -
OK {
Playback Test tape and NG
playback possible. Check IC301 Pin 4 wavetfarm.
J oK l NG OK
! 14 (B} 14 (A) Check CL 5 and TRACKING volume. 1=
Color b[ayback possible,
Y
YES l NO :
14 (C) Check (C301 Pin 6 4.43MHz CLOCK input NG
level. ‘
Step 14 OK proceed to Step 15. eve
rOK
NG
Check 1301, 16, 17 output waveform, u
rOK
Check 1C302,
1C301 defect. -
Check 0256, ~
OK
¥
Check HIC201 Pin 4 and 5.
78



14- (A)

Envelope waveforme at iIC51 Pins 11, 12, NOD — :
13 and 17 QK ? ! Check Video Head.
YES v OK
1CR1 defect,
¥ -
— NO
FM waveform at Q52 Emitter QK 7 ——m= (152 defect.
e ——- -
YES
- —1t - NO
\ideo FM waveform at HIC101 Pin 23 QK ? = (1156 defect,
1rYES
' NO ™
Waveform ot HICTT Pin 2 O ———| B IC101 defect.
| YES
¥
— ND
Video signal at HIC101 Pin 20 OK 7 » Adjust VR 151,
YES
Video signal at HIC101 Pins 21, 19 and 10 NO .
QK ? ! HIC10] defect.
{YEsS |
¥
: - NO —
{ Video signa!l at HIC101 Pin 12 0K — -3 Check U PB + AV,
YES ' o ' N
. \ 7 v 0K
HIC101 dofeet. Check Q151 and T161.
14- (B}
Blank Tape sat,
| 4
Push REC. button.
4
- - NO _
{ Recording possible. »{ Check VIDEO IN signal at TP12,
1‘7‘E5 l OK
— 79 —




;

1

Color recording possible.

Video signat at HIC101 Pin 10 OK?

NO

YES

Y

Chroma waveform at HiC201 Pin 31 OK?

Check HQ ciruit{Q152-154 ,162) ,

YES
1

NO

|
|

Waveform at HIC201 Pin 20 OK?

— | Check D-REC. 5V

NO '

YES

Y

Check REC. current (30mVp-p)

NG

oK

L4
Check D251, Q252.

HIC201 defect.

Check T2562, Q2567 and
VR251.

at TP1 OK?

14-(C)

Y

OK

y
Check HIC1.

OK ..

HIC101 defect. <

FM waveform at HIC Pin 15 OK?

HIC101 defect.

Video FM waveform at TP2 OK?

Y YES

Chroma waveform at HIC201 Pin 2 OK? >

YES
¥ NO
FM waveform at HIC1 Pin 10 OK? »| Adjust VR1561.
r YES
L NG
1C301 Pin 28 V-SYNC. input. » Check HIC101 Pin 26.
! VOK
Check 1€301. ' Check 0158 and .
CL 2.
NO
1 |CH1 defect.
NO

(251 defect.

YES

Y

32 and 23 OK?

Chroma waveform at HIC201 Pin 29,31,24 >

NO

Check D251, 0253 and T261.

l YES

~ 80 —

oK



|

Chroma waveform at HIC101 Pin b OK ?

HIC201 defecr.

R

HIC101 defect.

MASTER COPY
DO NOT REMOVE

Step 10
- - NO NO
Sound playback possible. = Playback TEST TAPE, Sound playhark
possible.
& YES —
Set 15 OK proceed to Step 16. YES
* Check Audio Head.
Set Blank tape. ' oK
— 1T NOU
YES - Audio signal at [C401 Pin 1 OK 7
- Push REC, button. -
. P"r‘ES
, - — NQ
| Audio signal at G401 Pins 7 anrl 16 Ok, ¢
Y N2 .
1C401 defect, Check 0407,
- NO
Audio signal at 1C401 Pin 18 QK ¢
- - E—
| YES l—r Cheels 0407 406,
Check bias level. { Ok
1C401 detect.
Step 16
- Push FF {REW) button.
\ NO
Cioes Tape Speed Change at SearCh Speed ? Eo ChECk ICSOS Pin 4 is abOUt BV. NG
i YES
NO y 9K
Audio mute ON.
| Check 1C303 between Pin 2 and Pin 10 is NG
Y ES about 8V.
- Push PLAY button. !
QK .
Check IC303.
-« T push PAUSE button.
Y .
k] 16- {A) ¥
— B8] —




l

Check ON-F/G and Capstan Motor.
2 Push PAUSE button. NO
Does noise har move ? Check 1C302 Pin 6 go up 0.1V than P.B.
mode.
lYES
(014
Step 16 OK, proceed to Step 17. ¥
l Check 1C301. Check 1C302.
16- {B)
16- (A} '
NO
Check 1C502 Pin 47 “H". > 1C502 defect.
YES
Y
NG
Check 1C401 Pin 20. —» Check ON-1.
v oK
1C401 defect.
18- {B)
Check 1C502 Pin 51 signal Fig. 1.
__>I ams YES LNO
_U L U =) Check 1C802.
80m8+|
Fig. 1. A
Check IC303 and ON-F/G, Capstan Motor.
82 —

NG




|

Step 17

A

Push STOP button.

A

Push EJECT button.

Y

Cassette eject operation is perfarmed.

NO

]

Check [£601 Pins 19 and 7 as same waveform
during EJECT bufttom.

10!( )

Step 17 OK proceed to Siep 18.

Step 18

YES
¥

Check EJECT Switch.

Push FUNCTION {POWER),

Y

i iF

Display indication “=” I3 turn to off.

NO

R

l

FNB

Step 19

Check 1C802 Pins 62 and 3.85MHz
QOscllation signat.

NG

Check 1CB02Z Pin 61 is turn to L™,

NG
¥

Check 1C507 and 1C502.

» Check X-501, Ch02 and CHO3.

_ 83 —



Step 20
i NO ‘ NO .
All bv 0K ? —— 20- (A} REG 18V OK ? b= 20-{E)
v YES r YES
NO NO
P-ONGV OK? > 20-(B) —28V OK? - 20- (F)
YES YES
Y y
NO NG
All +12V OK? L 20-{C) REG 32V 0K? —— 20-(G)
YES | YES
i 1
: NO NO
P-ON 12V OK? |— 20-(D} AC 3V OK? —— 20-(H)
Lyes
20-(A)
NO
Fuse F604 is OK? »| Replace F604. '
NO
Y YES Q601 is OK? Replace Q601
. NO
R604 is OK? -»| Replace R604. 7
N
LYES 1C602 is OK? 0 Replace 1C602.
20-(B}
« NO P-ON 5V

Pin 3 of CN-3 is DC+5V?

NO

y

YES

Q801 and QR806 is OK?

NG

Check ALl BV Line.

Q801 or Q806.

LOK

Q803 is OK?

NO

Replace Q803.

84 —




|

— 85 —

20-(C)
- NO AHET12V
NO
F803 is QOK? = Replace F603. i
. NO
YES 1C801 is OIC? = Replace IGBO1T.
Y NG - - '
{hack (HO4. Uhack RE02, 601 | TES
. NO
oK ' oK D810 is OK? »| Replace D810.
Check TH01.
- Y NO .
Q802 is OK? —=| Replace 0802.
I—‘Y’ES
20- {D)
- NO P-ON +12V
NO | :
All 12V Line is OK ? *=1 Check All +12V Line.
YES
Y NO - .
Q801 and QRB0G is OK 7 |——"| Replace Q801 or CRB06.
20- (E)
- NO REG+18V
| NO -
F602 or FBO3 are OK ? —=| Replace FE02 or FBUS.
YES |
_ ¥ NO
Check 1C601 input voltage. »i Check D601,
YES o | oK
‘Check TGO1.
¥ NO
18801 is OK ? —| Replace |C601.




20- (F)
- NO 28V

F603is 0K ?

NO

T

Replace F603.

J

YES

Check D806 ~ 808
C807 ~ 810 0K ?

Y

oK

D812is OK?

NG

Replace D812.

20-{G)
+ NO REG +32V
NO
F603 is OK ? »| Replace FG03.
YES
y
Check D802 ~ 805, C803 ~
804,
. OK
NO
0804 and CR807 OK ? = Replace Q804 or QR807.
YES
y
NO
{C804 is OK ? = Replace IC804.
20- (H)
+ NO AC3V
Check 3 Viine short or ground short.
’ oK
- : NO
-28V Line is OK? »| Check —28 Line
L YES
NO
D811is OK ? Replace D811,

— 86 —




ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

Deacription

frarts No.

Ref, Neo
PLR Asg’v, Video, Audio 1613738X
Capacitors
Cs1 Not used
Ch2 {eranic 0.022uf 750V Z 12F3223
£H3 Electrolvtic 47uF 16V M 126C476
54 Electrolytic 33uF 7167V M 126€336
€55 Semi-conductive 0Q.04TuF 725V K - 12Y2473
C56 Ceramic 0.022uF 750V I 1273223
€aT7 Electrolylig luf 780 M 126F105
83 Nol used
59 Electrolytle 4.TuF 725V M 1260475
£60-61 Leramlc 0.0 F 750V 1 1263102
(62 Flectrolytie 4.7up ~25¢ M 1260475
63 Ceramic 68 pF 50y J SL 1270680
o4 Ceramic 150 pF 50V J 5L 1276151
€65 Electrolytic 47uF 10V M 126B476
C66 feramic 15 pF 750V J SL 1270150
C67 Ceramic 39 pF 50V  J SL 1270390
Ca8 Ceramic 270 pF 50V J SL 1270271
€69 Ceramic 100 pF 750V J SL 1270101
70 Ceramic 430 pF 50V & SL 1270431
€71 Not Used
72 Ceramle D.022uF 50V I 1283223
€73 Ceramic 180 pF 750V J SL 1270181
C74 Ceramic 18 pF 50V J 5L 1270180
C75-T76 Electrolytic 4TuF 710V M 126B476
C77 Ceramic 0.01ufF 750V 12 1263103
€78 Ceramic 270 pF 750V J 5L 1270271
C151¢ Electrolytic 22uF 710V M NP 126T226
152 Fleetrolvtic $7uf v M 126B476
- (153 Ceramic D.022uF 750V 2 12F3223
C154 Not Used
€155 Ceramic 12 pF 50V 1 SL 1270120
{ln6 Electroiytic 22uF 10V M 126B226
€157 Electrolytic 4. TuF 725V N 1260475
158 Ceramic 150 pF /%0v J SL 1270151
£159 Electrolytic 47uF 10V M 126B476
160 Ceramic 150 pF %0V J SL 1270151
Cl61 Electrolytic 2.2uF 7950V M 126F225
€162 Ceramic 180 pF 750V J SL 1270181
C163 Electrolytic ATuF 10V M 126B476
~103 -




Description

Ref.No Parts No.
Cled Ceramic 220 oF 80V J SL 1270221
Cl6h {eramic 0.022uF /50V I 12F3223
Cl66 Ceramic 22 pF /50V J SL 1270220
cle7 Electrolytic 10u#F 16V M 126C106
168 Ceramic 33 pF K50V J SL 1270330
169 Electrolytic 47uF 10V M 1268476
C170 Ceramic 5 pF 50V J SL 1270560
171 Electrolytic 1uF /50 M 126F105
CciT2 Electrolytic 4, Tuf 725V N 1260475
C173 Electrolvtic 2.2uF 50V M 126F225
C174 Electrolytic 100uF 716V M 126C107
C175 Semi-conductive 0.1ufF 725V K 12Y2104
C176 Semi-conductive 0.0047uF 725V K 12Y2472
C177 Ceramic 220 pF 50V J SL 1270221
Ci78 Not used '
€179 . Electrolytic 1000 F 6.3V M 126A108
C180-181 Electrolytic 47uF 716V M 126€476
€251-253 Ceramic 0.01uF 50V Z 1283103
254 Electrolytic 10F 716V M 126C106
€255 Sewi-conductive 0.047uF 725V K 1212473
€256 Semi-conductive 0.1uF 25V K 1220461 or
1220529
C257 Semi-conductive 0.018uF 25V KX 12X2183
£2h8 Electrolytic ATl 10V M 126B476
£259 Semi-conductive Q.001uF 725V K 12Y2102
€260 feramic 8 pF 56V D NPD 12CH809
€261 Ceranic 0.022uF 50V 1283223
£262 Ceramic 680 pF %0V J SL 1270681
C263 Ceramic 0.01uF 750V Z 12F3103
€204 Not Used
£265-266 Electrolytic 47uF 6.3V N 126A476
€267 Ceramic 0.01uF 50V 2 12F3103
C268 Not Used
269 Not Used
C270 Ceramic 0.01ufF 750V Z 12F3103
€271 Ceramic 270 pF 50V J SL 1270271
€272 Not Used
€273 Electrolytic A.Tuf 725V M 126D475
C274 Ceramic 0.022uF /50V 1 12F3223
€275-400 Not used
C401 Polyester Film 0.015uF 50V K 2250153
C402 Ceramic 220 pF /50V J SL 1270221
C403 Electrolvtic 4Tuf 16V M 126C476
C404-405 Polyester Film 0.01ufF /50V K 2250103
€406 Eiectrolytic 33uF 16V M 126€336
c407 Ceranmic “0.0015uF 50V K YB 1283152
c408 Electrolytic 1uF /50 M 126F105
€409 Electrolytic 33uF 16V M 126C336
Cc410 Electrolytic Tuf /56 M 126F105
CA11 Electrolytic L.L. 1uF /5%V K 1245105
£412 Semi~conductive 0.001uF 25V K 12X2101
C413 Electrolytic L.L. 10uF 16V M 1241106
€414 Semi~conductive 0.01uF 725V K 12X2103
~ 104




I Ref . No Description Parts No.
l €415 Semi-conductive 0.0033uF 25V K 12X2332
C416 Electrolytic L.L. {pf 750V M 1245105
C417 Electrolytic 22uF 10V M 1268226
I €418 Eiectrolytic ATuF 210V M 1268476
€419 Ceramic 0.001uF 50V K YB 1283102
420 Electralytic luF R0V M 126F105
| €421 Elecirolytic 22ufF 10V N 126R226
l c422 Semi-conductive 0.0221F ~/25V K 12Y2223
| C423 Electrolytic 100uF 216V M 126107
| C451-452| Electrolytic 10uF A6V K 126C106
| I C453 Electrolytic 100 F 16V M 126C107
| ‘ C454-456| Electrolytic 10uF <16V M 1260106
‘ €457 Electrolytic A7uF 710V N 126B476
l Coils
| 151 15 H 2162150
| l L5z 180 H 2162181
| L53 82 H 2162820
1 ’ L5 1001 H 2162101
| I L55 1 sl 117M482
i L56 47 uH 2162470
i L57 150 B 2162151
L58 24l 2162220
| I L59 Not Used
| L60-61 100 H 2162101,
| I L62-63 1510 21621570
1151 1002 # 2162101
‘ L152 A7l 2162470
} I L153 1001 2162101
L154 22un 2162220
| L155 100 1 K 2162101
| 1156 101t 2162100
| l L25] 100uH 2162101
\ L252 270l 2162270
| 1253 47 2162470
‘ I _ L254 15u K 2162150
" | s 22022 H 2162221
‘ L257 3304 H . 2162331
I L258 2701 H 2162271
| L281 3.9 af 113D575 or
| 1134575
| 1401 100 H 2162101
| l , L.402 12 mH 11/M502 or
‘ 1170472
‘ T401 Bias 05C Coil 1170496 or
1 117H496
k Diodes
| I D151-152] 1SS 254 or 155254 or
| 155 133 or 155133 or
US1040M US1040M
: l D153 Zener-Diode UZ-3.3B UZ-3.38
I -~ 105 —

|




Ref . No Description Parts No.
D154-155} 1S5S 254 or 155254 or
1SS 133 or 155133 or
US1040M US1040M
D251-252 1SS 254 or 155254 or
185 133 or 155133 or
US1040M US1040M
Filters
bL51 14 Delay Line 1810773
DL2Z51 2H Delay Line 1810496
Ti51 3MHz LPF 1810994 or
1810805
T152 PAL EfQ Coil 1810710 or
1810585
T251 4.43MHz BPF 1810804 or
1810770
T252 1.5MHz LPF 113M621
CF251 Ceramic Filter 5.06MHz 1810497
CF281 Ceramic Filter 4.5MHz 1810359
iCs
1€51 AN6326N, Video Play Pre-AMP (Linear) 14LN112
1€251 ANS0O05, 3terminal Voltage Regulator (Linear) 14DN227
10281 AN6368, MESECAM {Linear) 14LN186
1€401 BA7751LS, Audio REC/PLAY AMP (Linear) 14L0200
1C451 LVAR(Q8S, [nput Selector (Linear) 14L0187
HIC-1 EP60755, Video REC AMP & Power Control{Linear) 1810873
HIC-101 Video REC/PLAY Luminance (Linear) 1810939
HIC-201 Video REC/PLAY Chrominance {(Linear) 1810938

- 106 —




l {(MCV36=2/2) (R680172/R630225/R6803A8/R6804X0/8680503/8681371
/R6815Z7/RE840A4)
l Rel.Ho Description Parts No.
l Resistors
R51 Carbon 100 ohm 1./5W J 1324101
R52 Carbon 470 ohm 1./5W J 1324471
l R53-54 Carbon Eoy olm 1,50 J 1324861
| R55 {arbon ik ehm 1750 1324102
| R56& Carbon 10k ohm 1./5W J 1324103
| I R57 Carbon 100k ohw 159 J 1324104
B #58-59 Carbon 1.9k ohm 1,700 J 1324152
; RGO Carbon 680 ohm 1,758 J 1324681
| Rel Carbon 1.5k oha 1098 J 1324152
| I k62-63 Carbon 1k ohm 1,/65W J 1324102
R64-65 Carbon 820 ohm 1./5W J 1324821
R66 Carbon 1.5k ohs 1750 J 1324152
I R67 Carbon 560 ohm 1754 J 1324561
\ RGS Carbon 300 oha 1/5W J 1324391
} . R6Y Carbon 680 ohm /90 1324681
| l R70 Carbon 220 ohm 1,75W J 1324221
; R71 . Carbon 270 ohm 1./50 J 1324271
| R72 Carbon 22k ohi 158 J 1324223
{ R151 Carbon 1k ohm 1, 75W J 1324102
; l R152 Carbon 1.5k oham 1,754 J 1324152
- E153 Carbon 10k ohm 1,75W J 1324103
| R154 Carbon 560 ahm 1,758 J 1324561
| I k155 Carbon 1°8k ohm 1754 J 1324182
| Ri156 Larbon 2.2k ohm 1.79W J 1324223
; R157 (arhnm 1k ohm {./5% 3 1324102
I 158 Carbon 18k ohm 1./54 1324183
R159 [arhon 16k ohm 1/ %W J 1324103
R160 Carbon A0 ohm 156 J 1324561
| ki6i-162 Carhog 2.2k ohm 154 1324222
| I Rip3 Carboh ik ohm 1,75W J 1324102
| k164 Not Used
; R165 Carbon 330 ohm 1.75W J 1324331
; I , R166 Carbon 120 ohm't./5W J 1324121
LE | R167 Carbon 270 ohm 1./54 J 1324271
- R168 Carbon 680 ohm 1./50 J 1324681
| I #169 Carbon 270 ohm 1750 J 1324271
| R170 Carbon 1.5k ohm 1754 J 1324152
| R171 Carbon 1.2k oha 1,750 J 1324122
| Ri72 Carbon 270 ohm 1,50 J 1324271
l R173 Carbon 18k ohs 1,/5¢ J 1324183
| R174 Carbon 5.6k ohw L/ 5% J 1324562
- R175 Carbon 560 ohm 15§ J 1324561
1 I R176 Carbon 1k ohs 1/5# J 1324102
| R177 Carbon 56k ohm 1,750 J 1324563
; R178 Carbon 220 ohw 1750 J 1324221
| I R179 Oxide Film 330 ohm  IW 4 1330419 or
» 1330363
| R180-181 Carbon 10k ohm 17540 J 1324103
I — 107 —




Ref. No DBescription Parts No.
R182 Carbon 2.2k ohm 1,758 J 1324222
R183 Carbon 10k obm 1754 J 1324103
R184 Carbon 47k ohm 1,758 J 1324473
R185 Carbon 4.7k ohm 1,758 J 1324472
R186-187 Carbon 47k ohm 1,54 J 1324473
R188-189 Not Used
R190 Carbon 68 ohm 1,756 J 1324680
R191 Carbon 1k ohm 1,756 d 1324162
Ri92 Not Used
R193 Carbon 1k ohm 1,758 J 1324102
R194-195 Not Used
R196 Carbon 1.2k ohm 1750 J 1324122
R197 Carbon 18k ohm 1,754 J 1324183
R198 Carbon 560 ohm 1,/5% J 1324561
R251 Carbon 100 ohm 175W d 1324101
R252 Carbon 1.8k obm 1./56 J 1324182
R253 Carbon ik ohm 1,758 J 1324102
R254 Carbon 2.2k ohe 1,75W J 1324222
RZ25H5 Carbon 22k ohm 1756 J 1324223
R256 Carbon 12k ohm 1,75W J 1324123
R257 Carbon 2.2k ohm 1,/75W J 1324222
R258 Carbon 10k ohm 1756 J 1324103
R259 Carbon 18k oha 1,756 J 1324183
R260 Carbon 1.8k ohe 1,750 J 1324182
R261 Carbon 2.7k ohm 1,750 J 1324272
R262 Carbon 4.7k ohe 1,759 J 1324472
R263 Carbon 18k ohm 1,756 J 1324183
R264 Carbon 1k ohs 1,75% J 1324102
R265 Carbon 820 ohm 1,/75W J 1324821
R267 Carbon 56 ohm 1./5W J 1324560
R268 Carbon 8.2k ohm 1,75W J 1324822
R269 farbon 1.2k oha 1./5W J 1324122
R270-271 Not Used
R272 Carbon 22k oha 1,750 J 1324223
R273 Carbon 470 ohm 1,756 J 1324471
R274 Carbon 270 ohm 1,5W J 1324271
R275 Not used
R276 Carbon 18k ohm 1756 J 1324183
R277-400 Not Used ‘
R401-402 Carben 1k ohm 1,/5W J 1324102
R403-404 Carbon . 1.2k ohm 17560 Jd 1324122
k283 Carbon 150k ohm 1,/5W J 1324154
R284 Carbon 1k ohm 1,/5W 1324102
R285 Carbon 5.6k ohm 1.75W J 1324562
R401-402 Carbon 22k ohm 1,75W J 1324223
R403-404 Carbon 1.2k ohm 1,75W J 1324122
R405 Fusible 22 ohm 1740 G 5361220
R406 Carbon 4.7 ohm 1,754 J 1324479
R407 Carbon 6.8k ohm 1,/5W J 1324682
R408 Carbon 47 ohm 1./5W J 1324470
R409 Carbon 15k oha 1./5W J 1324153
R410 Carbon h6k ohe 1.5 J 1324563
R411 Carbon 4.7k ohm /50 J 1324472
— 108 —



-

Ref.No DPescription ‘ Parts No,

R412 Carbon 5.6k ohm 1,760 J 1324562

R413 farbon 39k ohm 1,.°5W J 1324393

R414-415 Carbon 10k ohe 1./54W J 13241070

416 tarbon 62k ohm 150 1324683

R417 Carbon 3.3k ohm 1,750 J 1324332

R418 Carbon 10k ohm 1,750 J 1324103

R419 Carbon 220 ohm 1,75W J 1324221

k420 Carbon 330k ohm 1,75W 1324334

R421 Carbon iUk ohm 1,756 J - 1324103

R422 Not used

R423 Carbon 8.2k ohn 1,750 J 1324822

R424 farhnn M ohm 1730 J 1324105

R425 Carbon 10k oha 1,756 J 1324103

R426 Carbon 27k ohm 1./5§ J 1324273

R427 Carbon 15k ohm 1,/5W J 1324153

R428 Carbon 680 ohm 1,750 J 1324681 -

k429 Carbon 390 ohm 19§ 1224101

0430 {arbon 10k ohm 1.5 J 1324103

R431 Not Used

R432 Cai bou 2 2k oha 1,66 J 1324222

k433 Carbon qBk nha 1,754 J 1324645

R434 Kot used

R435 Carbon 22k ohm 1,75W J 1324223

R451 Carbon 82 ohm 1./9W J 1324820

R4h2 Carbon 1.9k ohm 150 J 1324152

R453 Carbon 5.0k ohm 108 1324152

R454 -455 Not uged

R456 Carbon 47k ohm 1,78W J 1324473

R4%7 Carbon 330k ohm 1,75% J 1324331

Semi-Fixed Resistors

VRK1 1k ohm B 138J777

¥R151 5k ohm B 1384780

VR251 1k ohm B 13R4777

YR4N1 100k ohm D 1384785

Transistors
Qr1-52 25C2058 G or P or N C2058 Q or P
or N

1h1 254933  or K A933 @§ or R

0152-153 25C1740 Q or R £1740 §Q or R

* 154 25C2058 P1 or P2 or (1 C2058P1 or
€2053P2 or
205841

4155=156 252058 Q or I* or N 2058 Q or P

or N

1157 254933 § or Kk A933 § or R

4158 2501740 Q or R Ci7T40 Q or R

4159 250934 B orR 4934 @ or R

Q160-162 25Ci740 Q or R €1740 Q or R

* (163 2602058 Pl or B2 or Q1 C2058P1 or
£2058P2 or
€205841

- 109 —




Ref.No Description Parts No.
Q251 25C1740 Q or R €1740 Q or R
Q252-253 25C2058 Q or P or N C2058 Q or P
or N~

0254 254933 Q or R 4933 Q or R
Q255 Not Used

4256 25C1740 Q or R C1740 Q or B
Q257 25A933 QorR A333 Q or R
401-404 2SC1740 Q or R 1740 Q or R
0405 25A933 Q or R A933 Q or R
3400 25C2060 Q or R C2060 Q or R
Q407 25C1740 Q or R C1740 ¢ or R
QR251-252| Digitra DTC 124ES DTC124ES

* : Q154 andQ163 are used for differential circuit. If necessary to
replace one of these TR., must be replaced both together and use same

lank ?f TR.
Jacks
41 BNC Jack 1730943
42 RCA PIN Jack 1780078
43 BNC Jack 1730943
J4 RCA PIN Jack 1780078
Miscellaneous
CN-A Connector Base 6P 1740525
CN-B Connector Base 5P 1740767
CN-C Connector Base 2P 1740764
CL-1 Connector Base 10P 1730882
CL-2 Cotinector Base 9P 1730883
CONY-1 . See Dthers 1812007
X251 X'tal 4.433618MHz 1811195 or
1811205
Shield Case, Cover 6550291
Shield Case, Frame 6550292
Shield Case, Base 6550293
A-9 Jack Board Ass'Y 6450149
{consists of following}
Ji1,42 BNC Jack 1730943
Jack Board 6C50108
BNC Ground Plate | ==
Nt T
Wwasher,Tooth  }  Twmm——=

- 110 -



Ref.No Description Parts No.
PCB Asc’vy, Syatesm Centrsl . Servo 1513814AX
Capacitors
£301 Electrolytic 1000.F 16V M 626C108
c302 Eleclrolytic fuF A huv A 126F105
£303 Polyester Film 0.15uF /50V J 2254154 or
1250154
304 Not Used
£305 Electrolytic 1004 F 6.3V M 126A107
C306-307 Not Used
C305 Electrolytic A7uF 710V M 126B476
€309 Electrolytic 22uF 10V M 126B226
€310 Not Used
€311 Semi~Conductive 0.01uF 725V K 12Y2103
C312 Electrolytic 10uF 16V M 126C106 -
313 Electrolytic ATul 10V M 126R47h
%14 Flectrolytic 100uF 6.3V M 1264107
€315-316) Not lsed
€317 Electrolytic ATuF 710V M 126B476 ]
€318 Polyester Film 0.15uF 50V J 2254154 or
1200154
€319-320 Polyester Film 0.033uF /50V J 1254333
£321 Not Used
322 Eleclrolytlic iunf 50V M NP 126X10%
€323 Ceramric 470pF 50V K YB 12B3471
€324 Ceranmic 1000pF 750V K Y8 12B3102
325 Semi-Conductive 0.01lufF 725V K 12Y2103
£326 Semi-Conductive 0.022uF 25V K 12¥2223
327 Electrolytic 100u4F 6.3V M 1264107
328 Seml -Conductive 0.047uF 725V K 1292473
€329 Electrolytic 330uF 25V M 626D337
330 Semi-conductive 0.047TpF 725V K 12Y2473
€331 Electrolytic 33uF 710V N 126B336
€332-333 Semi-conductive 0.1uF 728V K 12Y2104
€334-335 Semi-conductive 0.1uF 725V Z 1220461 or
1220520
€336 Not used
€337 Ceramic 330pF 50V J SL 1270331
338 Semi-conductive 0.0%uF 725V K 12Y2563
C502-503 Ceramic 33pF,/50V.J NPO 12CH330
504 Ceramic 10pF.~50Y J NPO 12CHI00
C505-507 Not Used
508 Electrolytic 100 F 16V M 126C1G7
C509 Not Used
{510 Electrolytic 10uF 716V M 12eC106
Ch11 Electrolylic 4. TuF 725V H N.P 126V475
(512-513 Semi-Conductive 0.1uF 725V Z 1220461 or
‘ 1220520
Chld Electrolytic 100uF 6.3V N 126A107
515 Not Used

- 111 -




Ref.No Description Parts No.

Ch16 Electrolytic 2.2uF 50V M 126F225

€517 Ceramic 0.01uF 50V 7 12F3103

518 Electrolytic 17uF 6.3V H 1264476

C519 Not Used

€520 Ceranmic 220 pF 50V K YB 12B3221

C801-802 Electrolytic 220 F 35V M 126E226

C&G3 Electrolytic 180uF 50V M 626F107

€804 Electrolytic 4TuF 25V M 126D476

£805-806 Electrolytic A7uF 50V N 126F476

€807 Electrolytic 33uF 25V M 126D336

808 Electrolytic 33u4F 35V M 126E336

€809 Electrolytic 33uF 25V M 126D336

C810 Electrolytic 100 F 35V M 126E107

Cc811 Not Used

€812 Electrolytic 47u4F /6.3V M 1264476

C813-815 Not Used

. £816 Electrolytic 1000 F 716V ¥ 626(C108

817 Electrolytic 1000 F 6.3V H 6264108

C818-820 Not Used

C821 Electrolytic I0uF 16V M 126C106

C822-832 Not Used

833 Electrolytic 47uF 16V M 126C476

€834 Semi-conductive 0.0033uF 25V K 12Y2332

€835 Electrolytic 1004 F 716V M 126C107

(836 Tantal 3.3uF 35V M 1219335

Coils
L301-302 200 pH 1178441
Diocdes

D303-309 155254 or US1040M or 155133 155254 or
US1040M or
155133

D310-311 Not Used

b3i2 1X60 1K60

D502 155254 or US1040M or 155133 1585254 or
US1040M or
155133

D503-507 Not Used

Dh08 155254 or USI040M or 155133 155254 or
US1040M or
155133

D509 Not Used

D510 1N4002 or 1SR35-100A 4002 or
351004

D511 155254 or USI040M or 155133 155254 or
US1040M or
1585133

D512-513 Not Used

D514 155254 or US1040M or 155133 155254 or
US1040M or
155133

-~ 112 —

M N En BE N EE EE EE e AIII! .. -lll L ,’l!' Il E N N N e



- EE W N O EE R B IR R R B aE T EE R e

.

Ref.No

Descriplion

Parts No.
D515 Not Used
P516-521 155254 or US1040M or 155133 155254 or
US1040M or
' 155133
D802-809 1N40GZ or 1SR35-1004 40062 or
351004
p810 Zener MT72.2A or MTZ8.2A or
UZ7.%BH Uz7.5BH
DELY Jener MTZ6.2A or MTZ6.2A or
UZ6.2BL U76.2BL
DBI12-814 Kot Used
D815-818 155254 or US1040M or 155133 155254 or
US1D40M or
| | 155133
I€s
1€301 MN6745FVM, Servo IC (Mos/other) 14DNZ10
1€302 BA718, Capstan Control Signal AMP (Linear) 14LG088
1C303 BA6219, Capstan Motor Driver {(Linear) 14L0104
1C501 MN158471 FVG-A, Timer IC (MOS/Micro Processor) v 14DN232#
10502 MN15486FVN, Syscon {C {Micro Processor) 14DN233
1C503 MN1280Q, 1Ch01,1CH02 RESET (M0S/0ther) 14DN185
[CH04 TAT288P or BAG238A 14LW198 or
F- Leading Motor/T- Leading Motar Driver(Linear) t41.F168
1C508 MNAO13. Reel pulse Wavelorw Chaping (MOS/NEher) MH4013
1€801 ANBODS, 3 terminal Voltage Regulator (Linear) 140NZ27
1C802-803] LA7210. Synch. detector IC for CATV {(Linear) 14LG115
1C804 yPC5744d, zener IC {Linear) /4 PCRT4d
- HIC301 Drum PG/FG AMP {Lipear) 1810246
Resistors
R301 Metal Oxide 1.5 ohm 1 W J 1330317 or
: 1330391
1302 farhon 470k ohe 1,79W J 1324474
R3n3 farbon 2.2k ohm .80 I 13242272
E304 Carbon itk ohm 1,754 J 1324102
R30%5 Carbon 100 ohm 17%W 4 1324101
R306 Carbon 33k ohm 1794 J 1324333
R307 Not ilsed
R308 Carbon 1k ohm 175 J 1324102
R309-310 Not Used ' '
R31i1 Carbaen 4.7k ohm 1,754 J 1324472
R312 Carbon 820k ohm 1,/5§ J 1324824
R313 Carbon 47k ohm 1,75W J 1324473
R314-315 Carbon 39k ohm 1754 J 1324393
k316-317 Carbeon 2.7k ohm 1,/5W J 1324272
R318-319 Not Used
R320- Carbon 330k oha 1,/5W J 1324334
R321 Carbon 22k ohm 1,750 J 1324223
R322-323 Carbon 39k ohm 1,754 J 1324393
R324 Carban 22k ohma 1,/54W J 1324223
— 113 -




Ref.No Description Parts No.
R325 Carbon 56k ohm 1,/5W J 1324563
R326 Carbon 1k ohm 1./5W J 1324102
R327 Carbon 6.8k ohm 1,75 J 1324682
R328 Carbon 4.7k ohm 1758 J 1324472
R329 Carbon 47k ohm 1/5W J 1324473
R330 Carbon 56k ohm 1./6W J 1324563
R331 Carbon 4.7k ohm 1,750 J 1324472
R332 Carbon 100k ohm 1,758 J 1324104
R333 Carbon 5k ohm 1,/5W J 1324563
R334 Carbon 1.2k ohm 1,7560 & 1324122
R335 Carbon 47k ohm 1,50 J 1324473
R336 Carbon ik ohm 1,756 J 1324102
R337 . Carbon 56k ohm 1,/5W J 1324563
R338 Carbon 3.3k ohw 1,75W J 1324332
R339 {arbon 6.8k ohm 1,/5W J 1324682
R340 Carbon 100 ohm 1./75% J 1324101
R341-343 Not Used '
R344-345 Carbon 2.7k ohm 1./50 J 1324272
R346 Metal Oxide 3.3 0hm 24 J 1330318 or
‘ 1330460
R347 Carbon 100 ohm 1.75W J. 1324101
R348 Carbon 1k ohm 1./5W J 1324102
RA01 Carbon 2.7k ohm 1,754 J 1324272
R502-503 Carbon 10k ohm 1,75§ J 1324103
R504 Carbon 22k ohm 1./5W J 1324223
R505 Carbon 100k ohm 1,/5W J 1324104
R506 Carbon 4.7k oha 1,750 I . 1324472
R507-508 Not Used
R509-512 Carbon 4.7k ohm 1,5 J 1324472
R513-514 Not Used
R515 Carbon 10k ohm 1,75W J 1324103
R516-517 Not Used
R518 Carbon 10k ohm 1/5W J 1324103
R519-520 Not Used
R521 Carbon 5.6k oha 1,/5W J 1324562
k522924 Carbon 150 ohm 1,/5W J 1324151
R525 Carbon 10k ohm 1/5%W J 1324103
R526-527 Carbon 82k ohm 1./5W J 1324823
Rh28 Carbon 10k ohm 1,/5W J 1324103
R529 Metal Oxide 3.30ha 1 W J 1330320 or
. 1330395
R530-532 Carbon 6.8k ohm 1,750 J 1324682
K533-535 Carbon 10k ohm 156 d 1324103
1536 Carbon 47k ohm 1,/795W {4 1324473
Rh37 Carbon 22k ohm 1,/5% J 1324223
R538 Carbon 2.2k ohm 1,75W -J 1324222
R539 Carbon 10k ohm 1,756 J 1324103
540 Carbon 3.3k ohm 1,756 J 1324332
R541-542 Carbon 10k ohm 1./5W J 1324103
R543 Carbon 15k ohm 1,75W J 1324153
R544 Carbon 82k oha 1./5W J 1324823
R545 Carbon 4.7k ohm 1./75W J 1324472
R546 Carbon 1.2k ohm 1,750 J 1324122

— 114 —



Parts No.

fef.No Descripllon
) i ] } ) B — - - -
R547 farhon 150 =ha 1756 I 1324151
k%48 Carbon 100k ohm 1,758 J 1324104
R549 Carhon - : 1k obhm 1,756 J 1324102
ER50 Carbon 220 ohm 1,75W J 1324221
Rh561 Carbon 47k ohm 1750 J 1324473
R5A7 553 Not Ured
E554-555 Carbon 47k ohm 1./58 J 1324473
R&01 Carbon 220 ohm 1,75W J 1324221
K802 Metal Oxide 2.2k ohm 2 W J 1330494
R803 Carbon 1.2k ohm 1,75W 1324122
R804 Carbon 100k ohm 1,750 J 1324104
R805 Carbon 33 ohm 150 d 1324330
k806 Carbon 470 ohm 1,756 J 1324471
RBQO7 Metal Oxlde 1.8k ohm 1 % J 134A182
HEG8 Not Used _
R8G9 Carbon 100k ohm 1.%W J 1324104
RR10 Carbon 1.2k ohm 1,754 J 1324122
R8i1-816 Not Used
K817 Carbon 12k ohm 1./75W J 1324123
R&13 Carbon : 4.7k ohm 150 J 1324472
RE19 Not Used
R820 Carbon 75 ohm |, 7BW J 1324750
R321 Carbon 22k obm 1754 J 1324223
R822 Carbon 1.2k ohnm 1;f5w‘ J 1324122
Geni-Flxed Reslstors
VR3Q1-302| 100k ohm B 1380831 or
1380928
VR303 100k ohm B 138N785 or
1384785

— 115 —




Ref.No Description Parts No.
Transistors
Q301 25C1740 Q or R C1740 § or R
Q302 Not Used
4303 25C1740 Q or R C1740 § or R
1503 25C1740 @ or R €1740 Q or R
Q504-505 25A933 Q A933 )
Q506-508 25C1740 Q or R C1740 § or R
Q509 25C2060 Q C2060 Q
4510 25C1740 Q or R C1740 Q or R
{801-802 25B941 P or § Bg41 P or Q
0803 25D1384 Q) or R 1384 Q or R
G804 25B1010 Q or R B1010 Q or R
Q805 25B891 Q or R B891 Q or R
GR301-302{ Digitra DTC124E DTC124E
QR501-503| Digitra DTC124E DTC124E
QR801-803| Digitra DTA124E DTA1Z4E
QR80G4-807; Digitra DTC124E DTC124E
Switch
SW301 Stide S¥ 1621646
Miscellaneous
CN-3 Connector Base 9P 1740771
CN-Bb Connector Base 2P 1740764
CN-D Connector Base 7P 1740769
CN-E Connector Base 6P 1740768
CN-F /G Connector Base 8P 1740770
CN-J Connector Base 5P 1740767
Heat Sink 6550313
CXL-1 RCA Plug Cord 1750844
TU-801 See Others
X501 Ceramic Resonator 3.58MHz 1810728 or
1810727
X502 X'tal 4.194304MHz 1811202 or
1811191
TCH01 Trimmer Cap. 20pF 1280122 or
1280140 or
1280154
RX501 Res.Network 4Tk ohm X & 1370049 or
137E050
(P-Jamper Wire T=17 1750823
CL-1 CP-Jamper Wire T=10 1750836
cL-2 CP-Jamper Wire T=9 1750825
PCB Ass’y, Display 1613814BX
Capacitors
702 Semi-conductive 0.01uF /25V K 12Y2103

— 116 —




=

Ref. No Description Parts No.
C703 Flectralytic 474F 10V 1268476
C704 Semi-conductive 0.01uF 2RV K 12Y2103
CT05 Not Used
C706-707 Ceramic 0.0 uF 750V 2 12F3103
T Coil T T
L701 100 H 2162100
Diodes
DT01-716 | 155254 or US1040M or 155254 or
185133 US1040M
155133
D725-732 LED (Green ) SLR-34MG4 1491239‘
o - , ,
1C701 ANSQ1%K, Channel Selector (Linear) 14LN152
) Resistors
R701 Carbon 47K ohw 1,754 4 1324473
RT702 Carbon 4.7k ohm 1,754 J 1324472
R703 Not. Used
R704 (arbon 330k oha 1.-5W J 1324334
R70% Carban 56k ohm 154 J 1324563
RT06 Carbon 2.2k ohm 1,50 & 1324222
Transistors "
q701 25C1740 § or R C1740 § or R
‘Miscellansous |
FiPT01 Display 1810948
PM701 Trimmer Volume 8ch 3Band 1810684
SWT01-7021 Push SW 5622015 or
5622017 or
1622908
SW723-7301 Push SW 5622015 or
5622017 or
1622908
SWT29-7301 Not Used
SW731 Stide SW (AFT ) 1621643
CN-6 Connector Base 7P 1740777
Helder Disply 6N50131
Helder LED 6N501593
PCB Ass'y, Control 1613814Cx
Capacitor
CT05 Elgctrolytic AT F 710V M 126B476
— 117 —




Ref. No Description Parts No.
toil
L702 10 H 2162100
Diodes
D737 155254 or USI040M or 185133 155254 or
US51040M or
158133
D739-740 155254 or US1040M or 15S133 158254 or
US1040M or
155133
Switchs
SW715-7221 Push SW 5622015 or-
' 5622017 or
1622908
SW732-7T33( Slide 5¥ 1621643
Potentiometers
VR701 Variahle 2k ohm B 539N664 or
5394683
VR702 Variable 260k che B R3GN661 or
5394660
Miscellaneous
RS701 Remote Sensor 1812012
- 118 —




Ref. No Descriplion Parts No.
PCB Ass’y, Power Supply 1613737X
{apacitors

601 Ceramic 0.022uF 50V 2 12F3223

Ca02 Electrolytic 2200F ~16Y M 6260228

£603 Ceramic 0.022uF 50V 1 12F3223

€604 Electrolytic 4700 F 35V M H26E4T8

€605 Electrolytic 10uF 25V N 1260106

Calh Electrolytic 4700 F 16V M 6260478

€607 Electrolytic 47uF 10V M 126B476

608 Electrolytic 22uf 10V M 1268226
Diodes |

D601-602 KBLOZL or KBLOZL
RS403L RS403L
ICs

1C601 AN7818F, 3 terminal Voltage Regulator 14DN228

1C602 AN80OK, 3 terminal Voltage 14DN227
Transistors 7 )

Q601 25B891 R B891 R
Resistors

R604 Fusible 33 ohm 1.74¥ G 5361330

R605 Carbon 560 ohm 1,56 J 1324560
Fuse '

F601 T-200mA 1790474

F602 T-1.6 A 1790483

Fe03 T-2.0 4 1760484

Fe04 T-630mA 1790479
Fuse Holder 1790424
Miscellaneous

T601 Power Transformer 1150469
AC Cord 175(839
AC Cord Stopper (SR-4N-4 ) 1790173

- 119 -




Ref.No Bescription Parts No.
Bthers
TU801 Tuper Uanite(PAL Aust B) 1812008
(for System Control/Servo PCB)
CONV-1 RF Modulator(PAL Aust B) 1812007

(for Video/Audio PCB)

—120 —




|

| | | SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM System Control/Servo

|
i
1
1
s ‘ ) TO CONTROL
TG TMER Clpa

To_ VIDEC TO COuTRA O VIBEG
' 5 o 1 cL-1 0 L= RL-2
e gl> " e el w el o] [=] @] 2] =] I 5 O [ o
Tua T 12" |oel- 2] of~]-] g 1
LI 5 PN &= .
o |Ylofelo, slalo w]n|al ] - o= .
" el ' ofal5)2[=| 2l o)z 25tz :
XLt - Q N . T oo |o|efofo]a)a)ufafe J#EIL i
} = 2 £ :
' -" F m :f o bl- < I
- g = H =y 305 + 2 4 L > 1
. i . ). renbtiav ] DSIT 2618 153 130% 3 1
[ i) 5 (DG = DOkt 5 0Ny 5w cL-1 o mEck
o T bt — —— Gho |4
ARS8y AL _ . ¥ A=) 3
+ TE50T T oo REMCCDH e
Az v 140N 2326
I -ni:;gqm ] —s T o003z sm e T
= ' >
- 2] M | - 1] i : !
I 8l 4
i AT s B T4 ionlond o é 34 0ulgv] ol 22y g‘E 5| Raze L} Rezs
| i — % 28 A MR e ansUe
i 118 an] oToizaE  ggv] OTCrdE
f ) _ .
1 J'IR»é:aEG 23 |43 22K | 23w
A .
R 4 sl ol T
& 2| |- 22 K Bz ?_5
¥ - o el P1E)
) PE %
. al [ A W
dilg EEA | (s
S s P20 n
i I nsga 155133 K 514 i
. . PS5t P2z o S813%
i | 155133 __ABIC I~
[ 12 — cbies ; n50 155132
| | R
\ B
L D RWGC] |
.;g,g ronﬁ O G area
WK
E2E il ﬁ oy HI
&[5 - l J7 !
- S X Lreer AXSXEXTIEN i
[ ¥ Hame 9{: aifin
1 - Lo e (o |2
= 20D b , DECK
2mS/aiv cr
. 148002 Dpgns Sipw
. . ssm Fa0sT 0 pgy - 1% -
ZV/ diw = I Tcaca FausE [y i [ 4 TCHy [33F
) cen oot L FITTEEH] Fow T . || o ] =1
wie T urzezad Ra47 . B . R Gl Eiboy 03 & AT MR gyl RServizry — Ej}:
A7 R R 4 =)l B =) 7) &) 7 5 &l A § S
H TEEE > w2 S oz T oAl
: sE¥a88F £ T VERDE 5, B
i . T E = [ Togediriga
z !‘ D. [=] @ o = T ZE L 00 oa
i {:'g L ¥ [ N
.33 F9svcr T iR Blo b L 3 ] Bea
‘ gEla) (|| AEaecodbisididn E88 = P Eil:
- | : HEAE e DERE) T NEONSIB L Im (5 a 2| | J
K ] B Gl S A RIS i e e ey 3 e 2 He
| ilolclala = =k =y = HE =T YWl
| IR i -
) >t [ I CEW 2 HE w5
r 4 & - L TODECK
| ol & i IJ.@! B s . - CH-J
1 FA S 3 i = i — F5IE ALL ISV M 403 HE D 1 S FionG
1 T|EEy S ! P 0k ST-S o~ £ :;:!41 BLLA1ZY
1 LDk Ly CIE R-SAFT Q@ N6E 11 REEL-S
: - Tavas END-3 F T~ T F T N
1 2 l— 9§ L % m s
- ! e S e F““*ﬂ; [ & : 5| [ i e 5
\ - 200K i TR-¢R 22k | 17 RE G C c. B b e 100,
! - 1 30K i vk ; i 2 K | IR i
: = (3 re * i
1 . - i W Bl 7 . ¥ 1 g = A43M a0 O EX! h
! | — = < 5] |2 —_ i . %ﬁ A [ REEL" PULSE cirao O] | PRTE f ] X H
b e lENls [F A RS40: 35K P
u \ @e o el Wo@Eea | T \ o m = ;
i ¥ = Trer 25yl oo Sod 1o Z RS RE3 BS54 yonr
I | oa T—_c o |- | :g“g O (22 0z (&) 5 () 7)) (@) (el (9) COX (20 (31 04 wgYnC 0% e G RG :
! i T ‘C:L‘_i 12 e x ~ Ic30z_parie Erany-Y i
i |x G| e g el I . [ 13 Moo Hww | rck]| [REC-ETL | lacw|ERM00 |5 coi7 L ' !
H | T J_ g H @ - D : *n CCMT sup B DS |12 | 5 Qo ; arao 15K :
' 1720 %: T = _Q 1 | 1 1
250 e ——— I 303 — a7n B3k >
1 K P Th ) paBaIs A
] R 23 _2 il ; Try ek
i AK H A |8z capPH ] | | Tl 335 LEN-F/G
! b e - — e ——— e e - -{za 4 5 L e COME z| - g|® Lo oEW
! ] 161094€ 23w S zl 3 £ — - 3 3
t . . a3 8 E2luianl = --.Ehg';; o|[Fmm B8K F338 '533‘4 —_— |
; . - o K] [ Y w3 A3zl 33K CIPnEm 558 I 1] (2 Ic
H RE oo b B 07 ® azH Q01 __razsl c3ga [B¥ TR QIE
; ALL tIEY a3y 230 B4 e TH 1 |330.28(0v) 10 WT: s
, 148 56K T3z LR p3og. Jr333 -
- f ) r3soSiER T |33 1§5133 l:mn‘smo_'iﬂ,m o Bl ELLE
: - Ll 5 o g LR e Y =
) R FEF v s [ nbpoo| T | ooz ta A3l o e .
R Teace | | I Jaa e L [ l aEfres| ]; | o 42 G-FAST,
- b v " 2K 5 e B -
1 =, VRZ2 3%, R325| frad i Bl&
222 | T ek ZTe SEK T fEme il 25¢
3 | 5 Sl 2 .20y : CATFG
) - ] cs3m D205 i ALLHZ v
- aTe R323 o3 [2g < 5
R120  7; 0056 @ |Elissi33
l| O A 15R1 2[5 k] "
! : ——
| Favtsy I 300 § WARNINS,
| LF r PALSE-H Rl 2304 &. | Replacemanr: purte whixh spez-al sately choractesistics are idsntified by /3N showing
C-om ATK JS5133 > 12 23 i : on tis schematic dingramn, Feplose thess erltice] componerss with recemmended
el E’:f | o303 - 1 } replocemens parts. Don't degrage “e safely of thit st throudh Impmopsr servicing.
Ca3-FG 1740 ! | Servick p-rmsni#l to hedke Kgkoge cuireat o rasistonce meastrement 1o determine
- RES + 18y | that mxposed parts wre woewpidbly insulaied frer The supply clrcudt before returning
Al 12w t I the I 1o the i starrer,
| | NOTE &1 voltages nre DC measured with a SSVM.
. —_—— ——— e — The OC wolhage ar 5 2 mod:
— arrecerd myde
{773 o proosk mote. J
‘
‘
|
\




/ — —_ —_ - —_ . _ _ _ _ _ —_ B
/ .
j
: [ —— {
, DISI 1SS/33
L
RAR 0I152 155133
- g CONV- 1 .
T ~ !
[v o °
NE GND | @
wl, : 2
§ X VIDEO
gl ! AUDIO |4
i Bst |5
30N t
v (E | ©
<{
O '
1
J 1C102 )
n AN 6337 ) ﬁmae RIBT ©
P | E ' 7K ATK SIS\
5mS/div g ! oF | 10uS/di
2v/div . . — u v
. i 1330 1imp RET hefFlnev 0.1V/div
VIDEO HEAD 1ciol , 130 W _Rlo3 < 9%
ANIE306S oy " PAL 5|5
ﬂT [r\l ! : )9 EQ | |cis0 I
8 bISYaQ[|Ri90 RI196 {] 47,
CH2 Y12 e | &2 ':g T
3 3 ! = O~ 3 @ [
(3] | ) es? TPlO ¢ 2 x
% pY ; | A933 N /
W M
: E sl e BEK \ VIDEO ,
N\ 00! i ouT
eI b cios 0o1]°') fwceie] ! .
N 18 :p||5 RIO6 RI()Z“( 330 : G3 TPII \ /
[ Tmeres o T . | AUDIO Rl '
[ s B ! ! out : :
’ el e O ' . A [] 5
Plle] [Olwl 2 1 1
1cm . nt Pl i 100 wti L&) - ‘ é@ ey - - @ I 2N o A o A AN A A
AN&326 ¥ " 2 I r Tom T q d ' 1%35‘\(/)| [C14%) 2 4 26 %l L;‘}‘? -l v“—vemﬁ J
C . = 32v " — [ iav TX2VT T~ 10y A8 . ) 26V) ifagii2 VANV & 38vV)cly0an 4
| 155 1005 T By b FPevInov e [0TI5153 @vi (62 o RITS . = i%.ﬂ
- 4 l o . Kuzzse 80P SRS Lo 560 | Ci72_ CiT3 j L , |
: e ¢ i 1 | 8 3 725V 3V %é.l—ﬁv— - 3y : = —fe—abov gy 2250 N [Casi ' o
) ) ces 1 = ! @ Q156 \ LVA508S aa !
2 : 1 % R165 RIGT F(IIGB IC‘SO RITQ L ° 2% |1 rii i
: : © 330 270 B0 | 150 15K ——— &0 CLARP) i e !
: f | - RIGE L cirol154 | B 20 S - v : ' '
’ ) ; W iy P B e R e 3 C158 r 120 Ci67 VRISI 56P¥22u| ;
; ‘ u c | T80P v e K RI78 ‘
; ; R6) ov 820 | LI56 a7y [ Rigg P 220 | 2 OO D—E)—8 =
§ ; L55 im — 4 IS QL7 ' o 1OpH 270 I_E?IEL CA52 Cgf»l ™+ .
! p— T P - - 0 3 L Vil .
- o 5?6 Aep 0 0v) mo;ss 58 ’ I i - - = - = — — - RN e rsugg s OfcasTace 4S5 [RasI ? ?:o 1 3
‘ ] Rse 13k*7TH &] - 680] B! T oo o S e — — — - — | I5K§ RasE 0| Ve He 82 \ OuS/div
o5 c2058 g I ~7 : — - s
D-FB H E AUDIO )
: : 7 1 D-REC-H ) g — I DO-REC K _—¢ Rasa N o 0.2v/div
e J { rRe3) €13, BIO I oNe1zY T R I VIDEO N \ ‘
'K 80P T RF Sw n :FQN + 12V RAS7—4 \
N Sw .
0.2mS/di P-ON#I2V | Ay + I _D-PB SV \ SSK’Q «?C'd;sq cL-1 i
.2mS/div S " i p_ SHARP i \ ‘6 - RV-veR[1 ’
IC 251 L251 ’ i\ TVRm
0.05V/div . 160 e e eccoon ———— - e coon A————— SRR S — sorT \ Ypure[2
ANBQOS IT Lcars AUDIO MUTE - AUDIG MUTE o Co T AUNO MUTE \ %H - \
47, K €2 L257 P -ONSY 5 - e \ -PBY |4 ;
he av o aN ] Q0 304 4 - G-RECSV 5 5REo JpES T A9, Audio X5 |
ov. ' ; : C2s — GND
p——mm = —— "‘!'Sggsl Ry, czrul 256 T ——————= - = - — = 3T e e v ﬂ CF25) V ey £ {
ci740 2rg 220u l g ) 506 BIF \ - GND |8 o i i
9 4 r | —Bv) VIDEO |9 B p i
d IN-Seiac|lO ; : g : !
T | T C287 APTAS 5aR2745 T 1220 27 ' 4 # B |
o y j L A A (A%
RZTZ U252 g'°r24 2T ‘ ; ; )
o 148153 e BV, ozl oy cL-2 .
R410 D PBE SV 20 . (©) ’ ’
T 56K _— e 41 R ot -l - B LP-H || % %
[ TADQIN > - , mr 7 : :
AUDIO OUT % o N T &l
A (€ R436 Z 243M |3 S : &0 ‘
5} I
3 'g e R22 " Q205 L Vaync |4 5 . i
RG02 " ’ | (s 22 & All+12V] 5 g i
22K 53, o J N T P-oval6 ; ‘
402 v eKEs ,], wi | | « |8 5_' B226_82G, - | e {Pause |7 ; : ! U
] . 1 Ay . v ov b 2|3z I 53 J}ZZl rO § ’ . Sharp |8
2P i Opont 2 2 K Ca el O N R -3 N
22F) 00p Q406 : d [SY1e] (27 I 36 x 4 GND  [i0]
: ' ._«:;_.mlcgoso ‘ B 1 E{ i [ Y S it L y Oml 4 10us/div ‘
cao1 10, S20 . UL -
oois® 4 3| u21vi|oav ‘ ” | NG x| = 0.2mV/div J
l B (144V) o:go& 2 [ 2 “H 1817 P ‘
ad B A { of | lold| s
[FEn | s N & o [J« &R |2
GND s ] L J S s W i
- ZHIIL 1 RAQ€ [a |ca0q i o - x| 02 POTL
740! |97Race 0O = | RI8 87
ca02 a7 & .
CN-B-a 220F Ca03 ! : = B . v[] M IDN
5[ AEH R409 476y I . 1[acc peT e on Sus aml, VRS y 8 1/8
3| GND YRIOLY 13K 55 '{E} . » | ! 19— 2 ()~ T)—E) G )
. 3 REC 5svIBVITE6W VOV TasvT ! a2t | ! - | 2 3 4 5 2 7 % 8 |
2mS/div - 12] GND__— BiAS caz cdn/g,o ok () 50 (3 A ™ gjx\z” =3 Ac l || caortgeoz o R202 B oK w202 [l]w 06x
- 7 B . 412 4l Moy ;5 c203 8
0. IV/diV AUDIO 5[4015 ] Ra32 2 2K " aor ‘RS'%' f—,‘é‘.ﬁ’ (:C,: 3155 |4 25922 | : 270R- A 00! s 82K » = MN6IE3A gm S0
Ve @uIC! 74007V (5R) ca19T Y50 1402 330) I o L ez ceos (2 2601, YB ] »—K-c»—l’—x 450
] y {} R209 680X [R20%
VY () 000| 12mH | l 12K 6aPp82KY . I N g
™ ranh | ‘ i I : — C209T [27kT ¢
P13 TFI4 680 l L _ . a7/2%
AUDIO | faLDi ,l R426 o 74 u - - . 14 =Y, 13- --—-(07r - - (5 !
B1AS@) Ems(-’} 27K o022 Y ¢ . P8Zév P9 G2 TPT [
A fEsy | GR ) VCOER ?( x"1al
| ] : RF SW 0s¢
cirao : ‘ 47u F0001 266 C26l ) 443M |
N AUDIU MUTE K260 (SR C260 47/63002¢ 443M . B
HK ,I:HL'((H) SR e
— — e HIC 201
Luminance (REC) NOTE: All voltages are DC measured with @ SSVM. o
- ~ho ) () Iy
—_—— . The DC voltage measured at E-E mode. L L RPN T B ZOUS/diV
uminance (REC) ({7773 - at record mode.) e v/di
-~ """~ " Color (REC) {7 :at playback mode.) _ _ _ _ v I
® : Fusing resistor. A : Safety material - |
i
1
i
|
Luminance + Color (PLAY) WARNING: !
S REPLACEMENT PARTS WHICH SPECIAL SAFETY CHARACTERISTICS ARE IDENTIFIED BY SHOWING
Luminance (PLAY) ON THIS SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM, REPLACE THESE CRITICAL COMPONENTS WITH RECOMMENDED REPLACEMENT

ST T T T 77 color (PLAY) PARTS. DON'T DEGRADE THE SAFETY OF THIS SET THROLGH IMPROPER SERVICING. SERVICE PERSONNEL
TO MAKE LEAKAGE-CURRE:NT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED PARTS ARE
ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT BEFORE RETURNING THE APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER.

0.2uS/div 0.2uS/div
0.2v/div 0.1v/div



